BILFINGIEE BERGER SIEMENS GAr

Civil

Bilfinger Berger=Siemens— CAF
Consortium

Cur ref: 25.1.201/GC/3939
BSC Consortium Office

9 Lochside Avenue
Edinburgh Park

02 November 2009 Edinburgh
EH1Z 9DJ

United Kingdom
tie limited

CityPoint Phone: +44 (0) 131_
65 Haymarket Terrace

Edinburgh

EH12 5HD

For the attention of Steven Bell — Tram Project Director

Dear Sirs,

Edinburgh Tram Network Infraco

Infraco Contract — Infraco Notification of tie Change (INTC) No 1

Extension of Time 1

In accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between tie, Bilfinger Berger and Siemens of
30 Cctober 2009, we hereby submit our revised estimate in the sum of £3,524,000.

The substantiation for each of the individual Estimates is enclosed and can be summarised as follows:

Bilfinger Berger  £2,225,000

Siemens £1.299.000
Total £3,624.000

As agreed, we have also included a narrative with each of the submissions from Bilfinger Berger and
Siemens detailing the different methods of valuation which in accordance with the aforementioned
memorandum shall form the basis of evaluation of any further extensions of time.

We look forward to your formal acceptance of the enclosed Estimate and the methods of valuation to be
used going forward.

Please note that the enclosed Estimate makes no allowance or provision in respect of any CAF costs, if
any, and their treatment, which have still to be addressed.

Yours faithfully,

M Foerder
Project Director
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium

cC: Jb, BG, KR, MB (Siemens)

Bilfirger Berger UK Limited Registered Offica: 7400 Daresbury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4BS. Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418088
Si UK ple Registered QOffice: Siemens House Oldbury Bracknell Berkshire RG12 8FZ Registered in England & Wales Company No: 727817
Conslrucciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles S.A. Registered Office J.M. lturriotz 26, 20200 Beasain, Gipuzkoa. Registered in Spain. CIF: A-20001020

CEC00208535_0001



Bilfinger Berger UK Limited
Infraco Notification of tie Change Nr 01 Estimate

02 November 2009

1. Inaccordance with the Memorandum of Understanding concluded between tie, Bilfinger Berger
and Siemens on 30 October 2009, Bilfinger Berger hereby submit its revised Estimate in the sum

of Two Million, Two Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Pounds (£2,225,000).

2. This estimate has been prepared in accordance with the method of valuation agreed between
the parties on 22, 23 and 30 October 2009, The parties have agreed that Bilfinger Berger
prolongation costs are to be calculated using Schedule 4, Appendix F, Spreadsheet 2 and

Siemens prolongation costs are to be calculated based on Actual Cost or estimated Actual Cost.

3. The methods of valuation set out in this Estimate shall form the basis of evaluation of any

further extensions of time.

3.1. Bilfinger Berger Preliminaries are identified on Schedule 4, Appendix F, Spreadsheet 2 and

include all ‘Preliminaries and General Iltems’ and ‘Method Related Charges’.

3.2. All Bilfinger Berger Preliminaries identified as ‘Time-Related’ on Schedule 4, Appendix F,
Spreadsheet 2 have heen recovered within this Estimate except items 34 and 49 which have
been specifically excluded by agreement of the parties for this Infraco Notification of tie

Change 1 Estimate only.

3.3. Escalation has been applied to all Bilfinger Berger Preliminaries which are extended beyond

the Section D completion date.

4. Al Bilfinger Berger Preliminaries will be recoverable for any further Extensions of Time in

accordance with this Estimate.

5. Escalation will apply to all Preliminaries and Construction costs which extend beyond 16 July
2011 (original Section D completion date) at a rate of 2.76% per annum. The calculation of
escalation on Preliminaries for any further Extensions of Time will be calculated as set out in this
Estimate, The calculation of escalation on Construction costs will be calculated based on the

same principles as set out in this Estimate.

CEC00208535_0002



Prolongation Estimate - V26 to V31 02 November 2009
Bilflnger Berger Preliminaries
Sectional Completion EoT
Item  |Section V26 Start V26 Finish V26 Duration V31 Start V31 Finish V31 Duration Prolongation  Total Cost
1 _|Section A {Depat) 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94.80 27 June 2008 01 June 2010 100.60 5.80 149,074 .54
2 |Section B (Test Track) 14 May 2008 23 April 2010 101.60 14 May 2008 01 July 2010 111.40 9.80 -
3 |Section C (Testing and Commissioning) 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.80 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.40 7.60 2,059,139.76
4 |Section D (Revenue Commencement Date) 17 January 2011 16 July 2011 26.00 10 March 2011 06 September 2011 26.00 0.00 -
2,208,214.30
Escalation 21,614.36
Total Prolongation Cost 2,229,828.66
Bilfinger Berger Agreement for INTCO1 £  2,225,000.00
Detalled Breakdown
Section A (Depot)
item |Contract Prelims V26 Start W26 Finish V26 Duration V31 Start V31 Finish V31 Duration  |Total Cost (V26) Weekly Rate  Prolengation  Total Cost
5 |Depol Subcontractor Section A Supervisicn 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94.8 27 June 2008 01 June 2010 100.6 1,147,710 12,106.65 5.8 70,218.54
6 |Depot Subcontractor Section A Establish Site Services Welfare elc. 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94.8 27 June 2008 01 June 2010 100.6 - - 58 ”
__7 _|Depot Subcontractor Section A Scaffolding & Misc Plant 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94.8 27 June 2008 01 June 2010 100.6 717,319 7,566.65 5.8 43,886.59
8 |Depot Subcontracior Section A Insurance & Bond 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94.8 27 June 2008 01 June 2010 100.6 243,888 2,572.66 5.8 14,921.44
9 |Pepot Subcontractor Section A Establish and Maintain Compound 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94,8 27 June 2008 01 June 2010 100.6 43787 461.89 5.8 2,678.98
10 |Depot Subcantractor Section A Non productive Labour 02 June 2008 25 March 2010 94.8 27 lune 2008 01 June 2010 100.6 283,893 2,994.65 5.8 17,369.00
2,436,697.69 149,074.54
Section C (Testing and Commissioning)
Item _[(Airport to Haymarket) V26 Start V26 Finish V26 Duration V31 Start V31 Finish V31 Duration | Total Cost {V26) Weekly Rate  Prolongation  Total Cost
_11 BB High Level - Section A 14 May 2008 09 November 2010 130.0 14 May 2008 20 December 2010 135.8 B : 5.80 z
12 |BB High Level - Section A 14 May 2008 09 November 2010 130.0 14 May 2008 20 December 2010 135.8 2,722,909 20.945 5.80 121,483.63
13 |BB High Level - Section A 169.0 176.6 564,161 3,338 7.60 25,370.54
14 |BB - Seclion A {5C (depot to 5B), 5B) 23 May 2008 13 October 2010 124.8 13 June 2008 09 December 2010 130.0 5,388,369 43,178 5.20 224,515.38
15 |Section A (2A, 5A) 14 May 2008 13 October 2010 126.2 14 May 2008 09 December 2010 134.4 2,508,922 19,881 8.20 163.020.27
16 _|Section A (2A, 5A) 14 May 2008 13 October 2010 126.2 14 May 2008 09 December 2010 134.4 = - 8.20 -
17 |Section A (2A, 5A) 14 May 2008 13 October 2010 126.2 14 May 2008 09 December 2010 134.4 2,689,180 21,309 8.20 174,732.76
18 |Section A (2A, 5A) 14 May 2008 13 October 2010 126.2 14 May 2008 09 December 2010 134.4 197,862 1,568 8.20 12.856.36
19 |Section A (5C (depot to sect 7). 7) 14 May 2008 18 March 2010 96.4 14 May 2008 28 june 2010 110.8 - - 14.40 -
20 |Section A (5C (depot to sect 7), 7) 14 May 2008 18 March 2010 96.4 14 May 2008 28 June 2010 110.8 1,432,030 14,855 14.40 213,913.28
21 |Section A (5C (depot to sect 7), 7) 14 May 2008 18 March 2010 96.4 14 May 2008 28 June 2010 110.8 - - 14.40 5
15,503,433.24 Sub Total 935,892.20
item |{Haymarket to Newhaven) V26 Start V26 Finish W26 Duration V31 Start V31 Finish V31 Duration  |Total Cost (V26) Weekly Rate  Prolongation  Total Cost
22 |BB High Level - Section B 01 August 2008 17 January 2011 128.4 05 August 2008 10 March 2011 135.6 - - 72 =
23 |BB High Level - Section B 01 August 2008 17 January 2011 128.4 05 August 2008 10 March 2011 135.6 1,485223 11,567 7.2 83,283.54
24 |BB High Level - Section 8 169.0 176.6 564,161 3,338 7.6 25.370.54
25 |BB - Section B (1B) 01 August 2008 11 March 2011 136.2 01 August 2008 11 March 2011 136.2 - - 0.0 -
26 |BB - Section B (1B) 01 August 2008 11 March 2011 136.2 01 August 2008 11 March 2011 136.2 1,853,813 13611 0.0 -
27 _|Section B (1C, 1D) 05 January 2009 10 September 2010 88.0 05 January 2009 04 October 2010 91.2 2,294,666 26,076 3z 83,442 41
28 |Seclion B (1A) 03 November 2008 15 September 2010 97.6 31 October 2008 22 November 2010 107.4 z - 9.8 -
29 |Section B (1A) 03 November 2008 15 September 2010 97.6 31 October 2008 22 November 2010 107.4 2,270,208 23,260 9.8 227.951.21
30 |Section B {1A) 03 November 2008 15 September 2010 97.6 31 October 2008 22 November 2010 107.4 2,153,870 22,068 9.8 216,269.71
10,621,940.52 Sub Total 636,317.42
ltem |Consortium Prelim Costs V26 Start V26 Finish V26 Duration W31 Start V31 Finish V31 Duration  |Total Cost (V26) Weekly Rate  Prolongation  Total Cost
Contractual Requirements Section A
31 |Centractor's bond 14 May 2008 16 July 2011 165.6 14 May 2008 06 September 2011 173.0 1,317,094 7,953 7.40 58,855.64
32 | All other insurance required by the Confract 14 May 2008 16 July 2011 165.6 14 May 2008 06 September 2011 1730 1,633,046 5,861 7.40 72.974.29
33 JAccommodation for the Engineer's and Client's Staff; establish and remove offices 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147 .4 - - 7.60 -
34 |Accommodation for the Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate offices 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 - - 7.60 -
35 |Services for Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate transpaort vehicles 169.0 1766 206,174 1,220 7.60 9,271.61
36 |Equipment for use by the Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate photographic equipment 169.0 1766 19,031 113 7.60 855.85
37 |Consortium Supervision 169.0 176.6 2,686,374 15,896 7.60 120.807.35

CEC00208535_0003



Prolongation Estimate - V26 to V31

Bilfinger Berger Prellminarles
Sectlonal Completion EoT

02 November 2009

Item__|Section V26 Start V26 Finish V26 Duration V31 Start V31 Finish V31 Duration Prolongation _ Total Cost
38 |Consorlium Office Hire 169.0 176.6 202,048 7.60 =
39 [Censortium Office Maintenance 169.0 176.6 591,300 7.60 =
40 |Consortium Surveying Insiruments Maintenance 169.0 1766 25,978 154 7.60 1.168.23
41 |Consortium IT Equipment 169.0 176.6 304,986 1,805 7.60 13,715.35
42 [Consortium Testing 166.0 176.6 609,974 3609 7.60 27.430.79
43 |Consortium Establish/Remove Offices 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 5 . 7.60 5
44 | Consortium Establish/Remove Surveying Equipment 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 - - 7.60 =
45| Consortium costs Incurred during facilitated negotiation phase 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 = 7.60 =
Contractual Requirements - Section B
46 | Contractor’s bond 14 May 2008 16 July 2011 165.6 14 May 2008 06 September 2011 173.0 670,743 4,050 7.40 29,972.81
47 | All other insurance required by the Contract 14 May 2008 16 July 2011 165.6 14 May 2008 06 September 2011 173.0 881,247 5322 7.40 39,379.40
48 | Accommodation for the Engineer's and Client's Staff: establish and remove offices 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 - - 7.60 z
49 |Accommodation for the Engineer's and Client's Staff: maintain and operate offices 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 169.0 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 - - -21.60 ¥
50 | Services for Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate transport vehicles 169.0 176.6 111.015 657 7.60 4,992 40
51 |Equipment for use by the Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate photographic equipment 169.0 176.6 10.248 61 7.60 460.84
52 |Consortium Supervision 169.0 176.6 1,446,509 8.559 7.60 65.050.11
53 |Consorium Office Hire 169.0 176.6 108,795 G44 7.60 4,892 .56
54 |Censorlium Office Mainienance 169.0 176.6 318,392 1,884 7.60 14,318.24
55 |Consortium Surveying Instruments Maintenance 169.0 176.6 13,988 83 7.60 629.05
56 |Consortium IT Equipment 169.0 176.6 164,223 972 7.60 7,385.19
57 |Consortium Testing 169.0 176.6 328,448 1,943 7.60 14.770.43
58 _|Consortium Establish/Remove Offices 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 - 7.60 -
59 |Consortium Establish/Remove Surveying Equipment 14 May 2008 17 January 2011 139.8 14 May 2008 10 March 2011 147.4 - < 7.60 =
11,649,611.56 Sub Total 486,930.14

NOTES
* Allin accordance with Spreadsheet No 2 - Appendix F Schedule Part 4.

* Accommodation for Client and Engineers Staff (Item 34 & 49) have been excluded from INTC 01 only 2s the costs are deemed to be covered in INTC 18. For the purposes of valuation of any future EoT claims these prolongation costs will be applicable.

* Consortium Supervision (Item 38 & 52} is for 14 Nr Bilfinger Berger consortium staff only

* All ltems in the above table with a V26 Duration of 169 weeks are as identified in Schedule 4 where 169 weeks is the basis for the calculation of the rate. All other items are included in Schedule 4 as a lump sum item and therefore the weekly rate is calculated based on the

Programme duration.

CEC00208535_0004




G000 $£580200030

Prelim Escalation

Bilfinger Berger
02 November 2009

Prolongation Cost £  486,930.14 (see Prolongation Estimate)

Weeks 7.6 (see Prolongation Estimate)

Prefim Cost Per Week £ 64,069.76

Escalation % p.a. 2.76%

Original Rate Applicable for 3 year Contract duration (mid-point) 4.41% (see attached Escalation Percentages)

Deduced Nett Prelim Cost per week £ 61,366.33

Delay Weeks 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Project week No 167 168 165 170 171 172 173 174
Ceduced Nett Prelim Cost per week £ 61,366.33 | £ 61,366.33 61,366.33 | £ 61,366.33 | £ 61,366.33 61,366.33 | £ 61,366.33 | £ 61,366.33
Escalation applicable for delay period (%} 8.86% 8.92% 8.97% 9.02% 9.08% 9.13% 3.18% 9.24%
Escafation applicable for delay pericd (£) £, 5,439.42 | £ 5,471.99 5,504.56 | £ 553713 | £ 5,569.70 5,602.27 | £ 5,634.85 | £ 5,667.42
Total Prelim Cost Per Week £ 66,805.75 | £  66,838.32 66,870.89 | £ 66,903.46 | £  £66,936.04 66,968.61 | £ 67,001.18 | £ 67,033.75
Additional Escalation £ 2,73599 | £ 2,768.57 2,801.14 { £ 2,833.71 | £ 2,866.28 2,898.85 | £ 293142 | £ 2,963.99
Apportioned to EoT 1 (7.6 Wks) 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 0.6
Additional Escalation (Applicable to this Delay) £ 2,73599 | £ 2,768.57 280114 j £ 2,83371 | £ 2,865.28 2,898.85 | £ 293142 | £ 1,778.40
Prelim amount subject to escalation £ 486,930.14

Additional Prelim escalation for EoT 1 £ 21,614.36




Escalation Percentages
Inflation p.a.

Original Contract Periods

2.76%

Week No

[

RT=T LI = O T e

W/E Date
18/05/2008
25/05/2008
01/06/2G08
08/06/2008
15/06/2008
22/06/2008
29/06/2008
06/07/2008
13/07/2008
20/07/2008
27/07/2008
03/08/2008
10/08/2008
17/08/2008
24/08/2008
31/08/2008
07/09/2008
14/09/2008
21/09/2008
28/038/2008
05/10/2008
12/10/2008
19/10/2008
26/10/2008
02/11/2008
09/11/2008
16/11/2008
23/11/2008
30/11/2008
07/12/2008
14/12/2008
21/12/2008
28/12/2008
04/01/2009
11/01/2009
18/01/2009
25/01/2009
01/02/2009
08/02/2009
15/02/2009
22/02/2008
01/02/2009
08/03/2009
15/03/2009
22/03/2009
29/03/2009
05/04/2009
12/04/200%
19/04/2009
26/04/2009
03/05/2009
10/05/2009

Percentage
0.05%
0.11%
0.16%
0.21%
0.27%
¢.32%
0.37%
0.42%
0.48%
0.53%
0.58%
0.64%
0.69%
0.74%
0.80%
0.85%
0.90%
0.96%
1.01%
1.06%
1.11%
1.17%
1.22%
1.27%
1.33%
1.38%
1.43%
1.49%
1.54%
1.59%
1.65%
1.70%
1.75%
1.80%
1.86%
1.91%
1.96%
2.02%
2.07%
2.12%
2.18%
2.23%
2.28%
2.34%
2.39%
2.44%
2.49%
2.55%
2.60%
2.65%
2.71%
2.76%

CEC00208535_0006



Escalation Percentages
Inflation p.a. 2.76%

Original Contract Periads

Section D

Week No W/E Date Percentage

53 17/05/2009 2.81%
54 24/05/2009 2.87%
55 31/05/2009 2.92%
56 07/06/2009 2.97%
57 14/06/2009 3.03%
58 21/06/2008 3.08%
58 28/06/2009 3.13%
&0 05/07/2009 3.18%
61 12/07/2009 3.24%
62 19/07/2009 3.29%
63 26/07/2009 3.34%
64 02/08/2009 3.40%
65 09/08/2009 3.45%
66 16/08/2009 3.50%
87 23/08/2009 3.56%
68 30/08/2003 3.61%
69 06/09/2009 3.66%
70 13/09/2009 3.72%
71 20/09/2009 3.77%
72 27/09/2009 3.82%
73 04/10/2009 3.87%
74 11/10/2009 3.93%
75 18/10/2009 3.98%
76 25/10/2009 4.03%
77 01/11/2009 4,09%
78 08/11/2009 4.14%
79 15/11/2009 4.19%
80 22/11/2009 4.25%
81 29/11/2009 4.30%
82 06/12/2009 4.35%
T TR T T T I3/12/2000 | A.41% _ |(Mid-point of original contract duration and
84 20/12/2009 4.46%  basis of Escalation)
85 27/12/2009 4.51%
86 03/01/2010 4.56%
87 10/01/2010 4.62%
88 17/01/2010 4.67%
29 24/01/2010 4.72%
30 31/01/2010 4.78%
91 07/02/2010 4.83%
92 14/02/2010 4.88%
93 21/02/2010 4.94%
94 28/02/2010 4.99%
95 07/03/2010 5.04%
96 14/03/2010 5.10%
97 21/03/2010 5.15%
98 28/03/2010 5.20%
99 04/04/2010 5.25%
100 11/04/2010 5.31%
101 18/04/2010 5.36%
102 25/04/2010 5.41%
103 02/05/2010 5.47%
104 09/05/2010 5.52%

CEC00208535_0007



Escalation Percentages
Inflation p.a.

Qriginal Contract Periods

o
=
2

2.76%

Week No

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
13
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156

W/E Date

16/05/2010
23/05/2010
30/05/2010
06/06/2010
13/06/2010
20/06/2010
27/06/2010
04/07/2010
11/07/2010
18/07/2010
25/07/2010
01/08/2010
08/08/2010
15/08/2010
22/08/2010
29/08/2010
05/09/2010
12/09/2010
19/09/2010
26/09/2010
03/10/2010
10/10/2010
17/10/2010
24/10/2010
31/10/2010
07/11/2010
14/11/2010
21/11/2010
28/11/2010
05/12/2010
12/12/2010
19/12/2010
26/12/2010
02/01/2011
09/01/2011
16/01/2011
23/01/2011
30/01/2011
06/02/2011
13/02/2011
20/02/2011
27/02/2011
06/03/2011
13/03/2011
20/03/2011
27/03/2011
03/04/2011
10/04/2011
17/04/2011
24/04/2011
01/05/2011
08/05/2011

Percentage

5.57%
5.63%
5.68%
5.73%
5.79%
5.84%
5.89%
5.94%
6.00%
6.05%
6.10%
6.16%
6.21%
6.26%
6.32%
6.37%
6.42%
6.48%
6.53%
6.58%
6.63%
6.69%
6.74%
6.79%
6.85%
6.90%
6.95%
7.01%
7.06%
7.11%
7.17%
7.22%
7.27%
7.32%
7.38%
7.43%
7.48%
7.54%
7.59%
7.64%
7.70%
7.75%
7.80%
7.86%
7.91%
7.96%
8.01%
8.07%
8.12%
8.17%
8.23%
8.28%

CEC00208535_0008



Escalation Percentages
Inffation p.a.

Original Contract Periods

eaf

Section A

Section B

Section C

.

iSection D

2.76%

Week No W/E Date Percentage
157 15/05/2011 8.33%
158 22/05/2011 8.39%
159 29/05/2011 8.44%
160 05/06/2011 8.49%
161 12/06/2011 8.55%
162 19/06/2011 8.60%
163 26/06/2011 8.65%
164 03/07/2011 8.70%
165 10/07/2011 8.76%
166 LATon  _BEX L __

T 67T T T3aj07ja0i1 _ _ B.86% _ Jproiongation
168 31/07/2011 8.92%
169 07/08/2011 8.97%
170 14/08/2011 9.02%
171 21/08/2011 9.08%
172 28/08/2011 9.13%
173 04/09/2011 9.18%
174 11/09/2011 9.24%
175 18/09/2011 9.29%
176 25/09/2011 9.34%
177 02/10/2011 9.39%
178 08/10/2011 9.45%
179 16/10/2011 9.50%
180 23/10/2011 9.55%
181 30/10/2011 9.61%
182 06/11/2011 9.66%
183 13/21/2011 9.71%
184 20/11/2011 9.77%
185 27/11/2011 9.82%
186 04/12/2011 9.87%
187 11/12/2011 9.93%
188 18/12/2011 9.98%
189 25/12/2011 10.03%
190 01/01/2012 10.08%
191 08/01/2012 10.14%
192 15/01/2012 10.19%
193 22/01/2012 10.24%
194 29/01/2012 10.30%
195 05/02/2012 10.35%
196 12/02/2012 10.40%
197 19/02/2012 10.46%
198 26/02/2012 10.51%
199 04/03/2012 10.56%
200 11/03/2012 10.62%
201 18/03/2012 10.67%
202 25/03/2012 10.72%
203 01/04/2012 10.77%
204 08/04/2012 10.83%
205 15/04/2012 10.88%
206 22/04/2012 10.93%
207 29/04/2012 10.99%
208 06/05/2012 11.04%

———— T f— —— ——

starts at this point

CEC00208535_0009



Escalation Percentages

Inflation p.a.

Original Contract Periods

ear

Section A

[Section B

Section C

iSection D

2.76%

Week No
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260

W/E Date

13/05/2012
20/05/2012
27/05/2012
03/06/2012
10/06/2012
17/06/2012
24/06/2012
01/07/2012
08/07/2012
15/07/2012
22/07/2012
29/07/2012
05/08/2012
12/08/2012
19/08/2012
26/08/2012
02/09/2012
09/09/2012
16/09/2012
23/09/2012
30/09/2012
07/10/2012
14/10/2012
21/10/2012
28/10/2012
04/11/2012
11/11/2012
18/11/2012
25/11/2012
02/12/2012
09/12/2012
16/12/2012
23/12/2012
30/12/2012
06/01/2013
13/01/2013
20/01/2013
27/01/2013
03/02/2013
10/02/2013
17/02/2013
24/02/2013
03/03/2013
10/03/2013
17/03/2013
24/03/2013
31/03/2013
07/04/2013
14/04/2013
21/04/2013
28/04/2013
05/05/2013

Percentage
11.09%
11.15%
11.20%
11.25%
11.31%
11.36%
11.41%
11.46%
11.52%
11.57%
11.62%
11.68%
11.73%
11.78%
11.84%
11.85%
11.94%
12.00%
12.05%
12.10%
12.15%
12.21%
12.26%
12.31%
12.37%
12.42%
12.47%
12.53%
12.58%
12.63%
12.69%
12.74%
12.79%
12.84%
12.90%
12.95%
13.00%
13.06%
13.11%
13.16%
13.22%
13.27%
13.32%
13.38%
13.43%
13.48%
13.53%
13.59%
13.64%
13.69%
13.75%
13.80%

CEC00208535_0010



Siemens plc
Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1:
Final Revised Estimate pursuant to

Mediation’s conclusion
Memorandum of Understanding

CEC00208535_0011



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Contents

1. T T e L D I e e e e e
& ChronQlogy Of EVENES ... rereesiiisiesiie et sssiasas s ess st seasss s s s sss caansssssnensasass e sssens st sosss 3
3 Siemens’ Proposed Methods of VaIUBLION ..o irese sttt eesssssasss st smesaesemsenss st s snsssens 6
4, Siemens’ Explanation as to Rates t0 Be APPlIEG ........co i iinnissisee e s svssessan s seessnes nenresis 8
5 Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Extended costs of System Project

I T B LIBT3 S G O T SR R P R 11
b. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Extended costs of Operation, Siemens

OVerall Project ManagemBnT TEAIM t.viuiiriieisirisieiaeseesiristeisssissesosssensessssssieassessssessiasernsssbesssasssssesinssenssnrence 13

7. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Rail Electrification Business Unit, Siemens
e TL T Y = T AT T =] .1 1=T 4| S S TP T UU T SU U TSP K |

8. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Rail Automation Business Unit
{Signalling/Communications/SCADA), Siemens Project Management ... e 16
9. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Depot Workshop Equipment, Siemens

P O N T SR ATTETY s s SR 5 e S B A P T T AP A S S RS mon v i s L)
10. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Track Work, Siemens Project Management............ 17
11. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Cost of Extending the BAM Subcentract ................. 18
12, Method of Valuation estimated Actual Costs: Cost of Money and Escalation Costs......covveinirnne. 19

13: Siemens Estimated Actual Costs not included in EoT1 but anticipated to have an impact
inTuture BAETEION of TIME cammsiniaiiiiiii mims il as e aams s m i st ey sied

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 2 of 35

CEC00208535_0012



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

1. Introduction

1.1. Siemens herewith provides its revised Estimate in respect of Infraco Notice of tie Change
No. 1in accordance with paragraph 2 of the Memorandum of Understanding concluded
between tie, Bilfinger Berger and Siemens on 30 Cctober 2009. Therein, subject to
acceptance by tie of the revised Estimate to be provided by Bilfinger Berger and Siemens
to tie by 1700 hours on 2 November 2009, the parties agreed and compromised its
Dispute in respect of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1 in the sum £3,534,000.00.
Further the parties agreed that the Bilfinger Berger element as being £2,225,000 and
the Siemens element as being £1,299,000.

1.2, This Estimate details and fully substantiates the derivation of the Siemens’ element of
the value of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1 in the sum of £1,299,000 which was
agreed by the parties as the fair and proper valuation of the Siemens’ element of this tie
Change. Further, this Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the methods of
valuation agreed between the parties during the Mediation sessions on 22, 23 and 30
October 2009 and applies these methods of valuation to the calculations herein. Further
Siemens herein details the rates used to valuate its Estimate.

1.3, As expressly agreed between the parties this Estimate is produced and derived on the
basis of ‘Actual Cost/estimated Actual Cost’ in accordance with clause 80.6.3 and 80.6.4
of the Infraco Contract and the parties agreed that this is the appropriate basis for
valuation of this Estimate. This Estimate makes no provision in respect of CAF, given that
tie has previously confirmed in writing that the CAF element of this Estimate, if incurred,
would be separately compensated by tie on Actual Cost basis.

1.4. The present Estimate for the Siemens element, together with the Estimate produced by
Bilfinger Berger for their element, fully substantiates the agreed settlement value of
Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1 in the sum of £3,524,000 as recorded in the
Memorandum of Understanding.

15, Siemens duly acknowledges that tie shall formally respond in writing by 1700 hours on 3
November 2009 to the present revised Estimate.

1.6. it is acknowledged by Siemens that subject to acceptance by tie of this revised Estimate
the methods of valuation set out herein shall form the basis of evaluation of any further
extension of time. However, for the avoidance of doubt, Siemens expressly advises that
whilst it has agreed to disregard certain costs in order to achieve a commercial
settlement of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1, this concession applies to the
calculation of prolongaticn costs only, and Siemens advises that there is no provision for
Siemens’ staff and/or resources within Appendix A2 or Appendix F of Schedule Part 4 in
relation to tie Changes or more generally., Further, Siemens expressly advises that this

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 3 of 35

CEC00208535_0013



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Estimate does not contemplate all possible costs and charges that may arise from or in
respect of future extensions of time. To this extent and at the explicit request of tie
during the Mediation, Siemens has sought at section 13 of this Estimate to identify
additional or differing heads of claims that may apply to future extensions of time.

e fFor the avoidance of doubt and subject to the formal agreement of tie to this revised
Estimate it shall be deemed that the Estimate herein has been produced in accordance
with clause 80.4 of the Infraco Contract and is deemed to accord therewith,

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 4 of 35

CEC00208535_0014



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

2.  Chronology of Events

2.1.  The parties to the “Infraco Contract relating to the Edinburgh Tram Network” are tie
Limited (hereinafter referred to as “tie”) and a consortium consisting of Bilfinger Berger
(UK) Limited, Siemens plc and Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarrites S.A {hereinafter
jointly referred to as “the Infraco” and singularly as “Bilfinger Berger”, “Siemens” and
“CAF").

2.2.  Tie and the infraco executed a contract (hereinafter referred to as “the Infraco Contract”)
dated 14 May 2008, Pursuant to a Minute of Variation dated 14 May 2008, CAF became a
member of the Infraco. The terms of the Infraco Contract are relied upen by Siemens in
their entirety in this submission.

2.3, By letter dated 21 May 2008* the Infraco issued, inter alia, ‘tie Change notification No. 1’
[(INTC)1]. Section 2 of the pro-farma gave details of the change as follows:

“Schedule Part4, Pricing Assumption, paragraph 3.4.4, assumes that the Design
Delivery Programme as defined in the SDS Agreement is the same as the Schedule
Part 15 Programme. We have entered the Issued for Construction (IFC} dates from the
Design Delivery Programme into the Scheduie Part 15 Programme and there are
differences from the Base Case Assumption resulting in a Notified Departure.”

2.4, By letter dated 28 August 2008 tie made an interim assessment of the delay as being
5 days.

2.5. On 18 March 2009% Tie confirmed in writing that the programmes submitted by the
infraco confirmed a 38 business day extension of time.

2.6. Notwithstanding the exchanges between the parties and notwithstanding the agreement
of the time impact of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1, a dispute or difference arose
between the parties as to the evaluation of the financial effect, actual and/or forecast, of
the incorporation into the Contract of the V31 Programme in lieu of the V26 Programme.

2.7. On 11 August 2009 tie provided Notification in respect of the Dispute between the
parties in accordance with Clause 111 of the Contract. Following the failure to resolve the
Dispute at the subsequent meeting between the parties, on 20 August 2009 the parties
served written Position Papers in accordance with paragraph 9.2 of Schedule Part 9 of the
Contract. On 4 September 2009 tie referred the dispute to Mediation in accordance with
paragraph 10.1 of Schedule Part 9 of the Contract.

! Reference 25.1.201/TM/138
* Reference INF CORR 126
* Reference INF CORR 1049

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 5 of 35

CEC00208535_0015



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

2.8. The Mediation between the parties was conducted on 22, 23 and 30 October 2009, On
the conclusion of the Mediation Bilfinger Berger, Siemens and tie executed a
‘Memorandum of Understanding’ attached hereto. Therein, subject to acceptance by tie
of the revised Estimate to be provided by Bilfinger Berger and by Siemens, the parties
compromised the Dispute in respect of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1 in the sum
£3,534,000.00 of which the Siemens’ elementis £1,299,000.00.

2.9. In accordance with paragraph 2 of the Memorandum of Understanding Siemens herewith
provide its revised Estimate in respect of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1.

2.10. In this Estimate Siemens set out the both the methodology and revised rates utilised to
calculate its agreed entitlement in respect of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1. These
rates are attached hereto as Appendices to the present Estimate. Siemens seek
agreement from tie to the rates set out therein for the purpose of evaluation of future
extensions of time. These rates makes no provision for future increases in resources or
the valuation thereof in the event of further delay to the regular progress of the Infraco
Works. Further, this Estimate does not seek to contemplate or provide for all heads of
claim that may apply to future extensions of time. Siemens respectfully request that tie
take due cognisance of this fact.

3.  Siemens’ Proposed Methods of Valuation

31, For the avoidance of doubt Siemens herein sets out the methods of valuation utilised by
Siemens in deriving its revised final Estimate in the sum of £1,299,000.00 as recognised
between Bilfinger Berger, Siemens and tie in the Memorandum of Understanding.

£ The parties agreed that ascertainment of Siemens’ entitlement in respect of Infraco
Notice of tie Change No. 1, including its ‘preliminaries and general items’, is expressly
based upon the ‘Actual Cost'/'estimated Actual Cost’ of the Siemens and Siemens
subcontractors’ additional time related resources and other costs and charges properly
incurred and required as a result of the prolongation of the Infraco Works attributable
to infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1.

33. To this end Siemens has valued the Actual Cost/estimated Actual Cost of the
prolongation of the works by a period of delay incurred as a consequence of the change
from Infraco Programme V26 to V31. For most affected resources the prolongation will
be a period of 38 business days. This expressly accords with the “tie Commentary on
Siernens submission” dated 15 June 2009 which states that:

“Siemens has insisted that the core team used by them in the Consortium Office
should be extended by the full 38 business days which is the full delay impact to
infraco as a result of the delayed design programme. Tie accepts that core
Consortium staff would be required for the longer period of 38 days...”

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 6 of 35

CEC00208535_0016



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

3.4, For certain resources, in particular those related to the BAM subcontract, the
prolongation period has differed which is reflected in the detailed Estimate. Further, for
resources deployed on a part-time basis the period of extension has been reduced in the
same proportion as the allocation of the resource.

3.5, The extent of Siemens’ additional costs is therefore calculated for the additional period
that the Siemens staff and Siemens sub-contractors will be effectively retained on the
project beyond the original completion date and at the anticipated percentages of
deployment.

3.6. For the avoidance of doubt, in the derivation and valuation of its Estimate Siemens has
expressly applied a head office overheads and profit percentage on-cost of 17% to its
Actual Cost/estimated Actual Cost for systems and trackwork and the sums herein are
inclusive of this on-cost except where Siemens would expressly advise to the contrary.
Siemens advises by way of clarification that this is consistent both with Appendix G to
the Infraco Contract for valuating any tie Changes on Actual Cost/estimated Actual Cost,
and the definition of ‘cost’ at Clause 2,15 to Schedule Part 1 of the Infraco Contract
which defines “cost” and “direct cost” to include:

“alt expenditure properly incurred or to be incurred whether on or off the Site including
overheads, finance and other charges properly alfocatable thereto”

3.7. For the avoidance of doubt however, and notwithstanding the express wording of
Appendix G, Siemens expressly recognises and concedes in the valuation of extensions
of time that it is not appropriate to make addition of 7.4% ta its Actual Costs in respect
of prolongation to cover ‘Consortium Preliminaries’, given that the individual cost
elements of such ‘Consortium Preliminaries’ form part of the main heads of claim
provided for in the Consortium’s Estimate.

3.8. In the calculation of ‘Actual Cost’/'estimated Actual Cost’ for Infraco Notice of tie
Change No.1, Siemens has included costs properly incurred in respect of its principal
sub-contractor, namely BAM Rail b.v. Siemens expressly acknowledges that tie has
requested certainty in respect of future extension of time claims and more particularly
the extent of further Siemens sub-contractors costs that may be contained therein. This
matter is addressed more fully in section 13 of this Estimate.

3.9. it is expressly acknowledged and understood by the parties present at the Mediation,
namely tie, Siemens and Bilfinger Berger that the method of valuation adopted by
Siemens differs from that appliec by Bilfinger Berger. Further, it is expressly understood
that the Siemens’ and Bilfinger Berger valuations [and as may be applicable, the CAF
valuation] can be so presented as separate components constituting the Consortium’s
total Estimate. For the avoidance of doubt the Bilfinger Berger valuation is based upon
the rates and prices in Appendix F to Schedule Part 4 of the Infraco Contract, and as

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 7 of 35

CEC00208535_0017



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

these rates and prices do not apply for Siemens or CAF, the Siemens’ [and where
applicable CAF] method of valuation is based upon Actual Cost/estimated Actual Cost.

3.10.  Further, it is mutually agreed and understood that neither the Siemens’ method of
valuation nor the Bilfinger Berger method of vafuation makes any provision for CAF.

3.11. In order to achieve a mutually satisfactory resolution of this Dispute and in order to
agree mutually acceptable rules of valuation also valid for future extensions of time,
Siemens have sought to address concerns expressed by tie in respect of perceived
‘double recovery’ which would be contrary to Clause 121 of the Infraco Contract and
also inconsistent with fair and proper rules of valuation. To this end Siemens has
reduced the number of personnel previously claimed on a ‘time related’ basis in
previous revisions of this Estimate. However, for the avoidance of doubt, Siemens
expressly advises that whilst it has agreed to disregard certain costs in order to achieve
a commercial settlement of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1, this concession applies to
the calculation of extension of time costs only, and Siemens advises by way of
clarification that there is no provision for Siemens’ staff and/or resources within
Appendix A2 ar Appendix F of Schedule Part 4 in relation to tie Changes or more
generally.

3.12.  Further clarification of the Siemens [including their main subcontractor BAM] rates and
calculations and methods of valuation applicable to extensions of time is provided in the
following sections.

4,  Siemens’ Explanation as to Rates to be Applied

4.1. This narrative explains the procedure adopted hy Siemens in calculating the Actual
Cost/estimated Actual Cost anticipated to be incurred by Siemens as a result of the
implementation of the Infraco Programme resulting from Design Programme V31 in lieu
of Design Programme V26.

4.2, After extensive scrutiny of the earfier versions of this Estimate, in the Maediation
between the parties concluded on 30 October 2009, and subject to acceptance by tie of
the revised final Estimate to be herewith provided by the Consortium, the parties
agreed and compromised its Dispute in respect of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1 and
agreed Siemens’ entitlement as being £1,299,000. In light of the agreement reached at
Mediation and pursuant to the express wording of the Memorandum of Understanding
Siemens has amended its calculations as herein attached. Siemens revised entitlement
in the sum of £1,299,000.00 is summarised at Appendix 1 to this Estimate. This
harrative addresses the procedure and logic, and more particularly the rules of valuation
used in calculating the Siemens’ agreed entitlement.

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 8 of 35

CEC00208535_0018



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

4.3, The present revised submission follows the same sub-headings used previously which
were:

4.3.1. Extended Cost of General Project Management.
4.3.2. Extended Cost of Operation: Siemens Cverall Project Management Team.

4.3.3. Extended Cost of Siemens Project Management: Rail Electrification Business
Unit.

434, Extended Cost of Siemens’ Project Management: Signals/Communication.
4.3.5. Extended Cost of Siemens' Project Management Depot Workshop Eguipment.
4.3.6. Extended Cost of Siemens Track Work (TRW) Project Management.

4.3.7. Extending Cost of the BAM Sub-Contract,

4.3.8. Additional Cost of Money and Additional Escalation Costs.

4.4, It has been accepted by tie that, as a result of the implementation of Design Programme
V31, an extension to the Infraco Contract Completion Date of 38 working days has been
incurred. More particularly the sectional completion date for Section D of the Infraco
Works has been extended from 16 July 2011 to 06 September 2011.

4.5, It should be noted that for this project, Siemens has three Cost Base methods of
calculation used to derive the ‘base cost’ per employee. Additional Siemens has
produced a fourth ‘Cost Base’ to provide the basis of valuation for employees and
positions not yet mobilised. The ‘Cost Bases” are:

4.5.1. Personnel already mobilized at the time of producing the present Estimate,
based in the UK, and paid under UK tax laws, calculated using base salary,
nationat insurance etc [Method 1]; Siemens commissioned BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP to undertake a review of the hourly rates for UK based persannel utilised
by Siemens in its calculations of anticipated cost. BDO reported its findings in
writing on 30 June 2009 [attached hereto at Appendix No. 10]. Therein, BDO
confirmed that having formed an understanding of how the Siemens’ rates
had been compiled and having checked the integrity and accuracy of the
Siemens' rates, it had not identified any errors.

4.5.2, Siemens has further reduced these rates to reflect total ‘annual available
hours’ rather than annual ‘productive hours’ as described at Section 4.6
below.

453, Personnel based in Germany and costed on a departmental basis. These costs
are issued by the cost centre and costed to each project upon which its

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 9 of 35

CEC00208535_0019



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

personnel are employed [Method 2}; Siemens have compiled these rates in
accordance with its internal guideline for calculation of hourly rates in ‘Sales
and Functional Departments’,

4.5.4. Personnel based in the UK at locations other than Edinburgh Park Project
Office and costed on a departmental basis. These costs are issued by the cost
centre and costed to each project upon which its personnel are employed
[Method 3]; Siemens commissioned BDO Stoy Hayward LLP to undertake a
review of the rates for UK personnel costed on a departmental basis. BDO
reported its findings in writing on 16 October 2009 {attached hereto at
Appendix No. 11]. Therein, BDO confirm that having formed an understanding
of how the Siemens’ rates had been compiled and having checked the
integrity and accuracy of the Siemens’ rates, it had not identified any errors
apart from those as expressly noted in BDO's report which arise due to the
inevitable assumptions made in compiling department budgets.

4.5.5, Personnei/Positions not yet Mobilised [Method 4]; in the interest of provide a
complete valuation model and basis of costing future extensions time,
Siemens has produced a Cost Base model for positions not yet mobilised but
whose {ater incorporation to the project has been pianned and is deemed
necessary for the proper execution of the Infraco Works. This cost base does
not seek to be exhaustive or conclusive, but rather based on reasonable
budget or target costing for recruiting these resources. Rather, Siemens is
attempting to provide tie with a more accurate model and methodology for
valuation of future extensions of time.,

4.6. In light of the objection to the utilisation of ‘productive hours’ from tie in the calculation
of hourly rates for continuous extensions of time (which are deemed to include both a
proportion of productive and unproductive time), Siemens has reduced the overall
calculation, at the bottom of each worksheet, by the ratio between ‘total productive
hours’ per annum, and the total ‘annual available hours’. This results in a reduction in
the Siemens ‘hourly rates’ of 25.4% for UK resources, or 22% for resources based in
Germany, when applied te extension of time claims, For convenience this reduction is
shown in the worksheets attached to this Estimate as a single percentage reduction in
total cost as opposed to a reduction in hourly rates,

4.7. Notwithstanding the revised costs presented herein, Siemens would advise tie that it
operates an ‘exchange rate risk compensation scheme’ for its German employees
expatriated to the UK and paid in Sterling. These Siemens’ employees executed
contracts of employment based upon exchange rates applicable at the time of
deployment. As a matter of record there has been a significant reduction in the value of
Sterling since contract commencement. As part of the ‘exchange rate compensation
scheme’ Siemens reimburses its expatriate employees for 70% of losses incurred as a

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 10 of 35

CEC00208535_0020



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

result of exchange rate movement. Siemens has not claimed these costs in this Estimate.
However, Siemens advise tie that these costs form a legitimate head of claim and should
be recognised in any future extension of time calculation.

4.8. Siemens’ Rates are provided in the worksheets attached as Appendices to the present
revised Estimate.

5. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Extended costs
of System Project Management

5.1.  The total costs calculated for System Project Management are detailed in Worksheet |
and Worksheet lI, respectively for the on-shore [in Edinburgh Park| and off-shore [back
office Germany] functional members of Siemens overall project management team
staffed by the Siemens Business Unit | MO TK PM, in charge of the overall management
of the Siemens scope (as opposed to the project management of the individual technical
lots and/or disciplines, performed and separately costed by other Siemens Business
Units). These costs are respectively calculated in accordance with Method 1 and Method
2 as described above,

5.2. For the avoidance of doubt the rates provided herein are exclusive of head office
overheads and profits percentage which is applied at the bottom of the individual
worksheets at a rate of 17% as allowed by Appendix G of Schedule Part 4 to the tnfraco
Contract for all tie Changes priced on Actual Cost/estimated Actual Cost, and no
separate or duplicate calculation is provided in respect of such on-cost.

5.3, The Siemens’ averall System Project Management’ head of claim is comprised in two
worksheets namely':-

5.4. Extended General Project Management on Shore [EGPM] i.e. The Siemens General
Project Management Team resident at Edinburgh Park as summarised on Worksheet I.

5.5. In calcufating the EGPM costs Siemens has listed each of the personnel affected or
anticipated to be affected and used the daily cost, according to audited rates for the Oct
2008 - Sep 2009 Siemens financial year .

5.6. In calculating this base rate Siemens has used the following methodology.

5.6.1.From the payroll costs Siemens have initially calculated a Total Employment Cost
which is inclusive of Actual salary costs, estimated overtime costs, National
Insurance contributions, pension contributions and bonus {described as RRE).
Further, in certain instances personnel are relocated from overseas, incurring an
agreed ‘Expatriate Allowance’. This personnel also incurs statutory accident
insurance and social security insurance. The summation of these figures, gives

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 11 of 35

CEC00208535_0021



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memarandum of Understanding

Siemens what is described as Total Employment Costs for each of the listed
personnel.

5.6.2.In addition to the Total Employment Cost, certain affected personnel have, as part
of their agreed employment package, the supply of a company car and these costs
{such as Car Aflowance sum, Tax and NI, car admin charge levied to each affected
persen) are included under the heading of Total Benefits Cost. Where applicable,
such costs as ‘Death in Service’ allowance, ‘fire marshall/first aider’ allowance and
‘Flexible Benefits Scheme’ are included under this heading. it is noted that mileage
compensation is reimbursed to each employee as ‘expenses’ and not as total
benefits costs.

5.6.3.These levied payroll costs are totalled and divided by the number of annual
working productive hours, namely 1406 per employee, allowed by Siemens in their
costs calculation. The working praductive hours are calculated by taking the gross
available working hours {52 weeks at 36.25 hrs per week) and deducting non
productive hours encompassing bank holidays, holidays, sick days, training and
administration.

5.6.4.Dividing the calculated levied employment costs by the productive hours enables
Siemens to arrive at a base hourly rate per employee. This base hourly rate is then
multiplied by 7.25 (the number of hours worked), to obtain a ‘day rate’ per
affected employee.

5.6.5.Using this method, Siemens have arrived at the base ‘day rate’ per employee for
the financial year 2009 [Siemens Group financial year in this regard is October
2008 to September 2009]. These rates are for a productive day; in order to price
an ongoing extension of time of the Project the rates in respect of affected
Siemens Edinburgh based UK personnel {Method 1] within this head of claim have
been further reduced by 25.4% [in the manner described at paragraph 4.6 above]
to reflect the total ‘annual available hours’, namely 1885 hours, as opposed to the
total annual ‘productive hours’. ‘Method 2" Germany based employee costs have
been similarly reduced by 22%.

5.6.6.The effect of the implementation of Design Programme V31 is to extend the
completion of the Contract to 6 September 2011. To extrapolate the base Day
Rate to that applicable at the end of the Contract, Siemens has applied an
anticipated UK average inflation rate of 2.76% per annum for the period between
the baseline year at which the base rate was assessed and the date beyond which
the resource is estimated to be expended. This inflation on-cost is based on the
average inflation for the period 2006 to 2008. In respect of its German based staff
and costs Siemens has derived an anticipated inflation rate of 2.80% based on the
average wage inflation as calculated by the Federal Statistical Office in Germany.

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 12 of 35

CEC00208535_0022



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

5.7. Extended General Project Management Off-Shore: Worksheet 1l represents further
Siemens general project management based in the back office in Germany, allocated to
the Edinburgh project to various percentages of time, and affected by the extension of
time.

5.8.  The method and approach used by Siemens in calculating this amount is equivalent to
that as described in paragraph 5.5 above.

6. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Extended costs
of Operation, Siemens Overall Project Management Team

6.1. According to the Siemens/Bilfinger Berger Consortium Agreement’s “List of
Responsibilities” (LoR) and as part of certain Bilfinger Berger's general management
services provided to the whole Consortium, Bilfinger Berger establishes and maintains
the Consartium Project Office in Edinburgh Park. This responsibility includes, but is not
limited to the provision of office and site accommodation, provision of space and
furniture, outdoor parking space, utility and local taxes bills, shared office equipment,
copiers/scanners, document control portal (BIW), fixed telephony, and general
maintenance and security of all the Edinburgh Park premises. For tie Changes including
project Extensions of Time, this item is recovered by Bilfinger Berger as a specific line
item of Bilfinger Berger’s contribution to the “Consortium Preliminaries”, which is priced
in Spreadsheet 2 of Appendix F to Schedule Part 4.

6.2. Notwithstanding the above, in the aforementioned Consortium LoR, there are specific
cost items to be carried out by each Consortium Party for itself {and which in the case of
Siemens do constitute Actual Cost not included, and not recovered, in the above
mentioned Spreadsheet 2). Specifically, the Siemens Project Office is paying a monthly
fee for its own point-to-point broadband SNX connection to Siemens’ corporate WAN.
Additionally Siemens is incurring costs in connection with its own mobile telephony,
outsourced copy facilities, small purchases and other office incidental costs directly
related to the duration of the works,

6.3. Finally, pursuant to this head of claim, in accordance with the Consortium’s LoR,
Siemens is funding its own bonds and insurances, which must be maintained for the
entire duration of the Infraco Works, including any extension thereto, including any
period of extension of time.

6.4. The above Siemens Costs are summarised in the spreadsheet entitled “Waorksheet IlI:
Siemens Project Management, Extended Cost of Operation”,

6.5.  With respect to these items, Siemens has verified the total actual cost expended in
connection with the project for the period 2008 to 2009. Thereafter Siemens has
reduced this sum to an average cost per working day as a function of time, and has used

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 13 of 35

CEC00208535_0023



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

this figure {with baseline year 2009, applying estimated escalation thereafter) as a basis
for calculation of the estimated Actual Cost anticipated to be incurred for each extended
working day of the project.

7. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Rail
Electrification Business Unit, Siemens Project Management

7.1. Siemens will incur additional cost in connection therewith for each day of extension of the
project as a consequence of an extension of the project and as a result of sustaining an
average level of effort of the “Electrification” project management team in their Rail
Electrification Business Unit, in charge of the design, manufacturing/procurement,
installation, testing and commissioning, approvals and handover of the Overhead Line
Equipment, Traction Power Substations, and other such electrification items of the
Siemens scope for this contract.

7.2. The above Electrification project management team includes both employees working in
the city of Erlangen, Germany, and operatives working in the UK - primarily in Edinburgh
Park Office, but also including a minimum back office support in York. The corresponding
Actual Cost estimates are summarised in Worksheets VI and VII, respectively for the
“offshore” (Germany} and the “onshare” (UK) costs incurred by the Rail Electrification
Business Unit of Siemens.

7.3. The Rail Electrification employees in Edinburgh Park Office are essentially dedicated 100%
to this project, and accordingly their actual total cost of employment is allocated in full for
the period of delay in the calculation of the sums included in respect thereof in the
Estimate.

7.4. The actual cost for employees in other sites, whether in the UK or in Germany, is applied
on a percentage basis only, which percentages vary between 20% and 80%, depending on
the position. This reflects the anticipated mitigation that should be achieved by Siemens
in the period of extension of time, by effectively allocating to other projects and bids a
portion of the cost of the Rail Electrification project management personnel sitting in
other, central Siemens site(s) from which several projects and hids are simultaneously
managed.

7.5. With respect to the Worksheet VI (offshore cost Rail Electrification, in Germany), costed
in Euros and calculated in accordance with Method 2, the following logic has been applied:

7.5.1. The labour rates shown are calculated by using standard hourly rates supplied and
instructed for use by the Siemens Group for the Oct 2008 - Sep 2003 Siemens
financial year {Method 2], which for the purposes of the current project is deemed
to constitute the 2009 baseline. These rates form the basis of the estimated actual
cost which will be allocated to the project for any period of time applying the

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 14 of 35

CEC00208535_0024



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memarandum of Understanding

corresponding escalation. Using these hourly rates, a multiple of 8 is applied to
arrive at a daily rate. This multiple differs from that of 7.25 hours as applied to the
rates for employees based in the United Kingdom because German based staff work
an 8 hour day.

7.5.2.This base day rate is then escalated into future years to adequately reflect the
estimated actual cost for the resources affected by the delay to the project
reflected in the Estimate. In respect of its German based staff and costs Siemens
has derived an anticipated inflation rate of 2.80% based on the average wage
inflation as calculated by the Federal Statistical Office in Germany.

7.5.3. In the present Estimate, Siemens has applied this escalation to the extended period
of 38 working days in the period June to September 2011, to arrive at a total value
for each of the listed personnel. For each position deployed or working less than full
time on the project the amount of days has been reduced by the same percentage
by which the personnel is anticipated to be not charged to this project.

7.5.4. Siemens has made a reasonable allowance for travel and expenses for the listed Rail
Electrification offshore personnel as a whole, as an average for every additional day
engaged upon the project. For this item, Siemens has verified the total actual cost
spent by the corresponding project team for the Siemens fiscal year October 2008
to September 2009, and derived therefrom an average cost per working day as a
function of time, and has used this figure (with baseline year 2009, applying
escalation thereafter as above described} as a basis to calculate the estimated
Actual Cost which it is anticipated will be incurred for each extended working day of
the project.

7.5.5. Finally, the total “offshore” {Germany} cost calculated in Euros has been converted
to Sterling using an estimated conversion of 1.2 Euro per pound sterling. This
calculation may require adjustment dependant upon possible variation in or
agreement in respect of the exchange rate. Alternatively, if tie so prefers, a mutually
acceptable adjustment formula can be agreed upon which can be applied
retrospectively and any difference resulting would represent a credit to tie or to
Siemens as appropriate thereby reflecting any change from the exchange rate
assumptions inherent in this Estimate.

7.6. With respect to the Worksheet Vil {onshore cost Rail Electrification, in UK}, costed in
Sterling and calculated in accordance with Method 3, identical valuation principles have
been applied, except that:

7.6.1, In the calculation of estimated actual cost Siemens has applied an inflation rate of
2.76% per annum for the period from 2008 to 2011 for its UK based staff. This
inflation on-cost is based on the average inflation for the period 2006 to 2008.

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 15 of 35

CEC00208535_0025



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

7.6.2.The assumption of any exchange rate logically does not apply.

8. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Rail Automation
Business Unit (Signalling/Communications/SCADA), Siemens
Project Management

8.1. As a consequence of the extended duration of the project Siemens anticipates incurring
additional cost for each day of extension of the project by sustaining an average level of
effort of a “Signalling + Comms + SCADA” project management team in its Rail
Automation Business Unit. This unit is charged with responsibility for the design,
manufacturing/procurement, installation, testing and commissioning, approvals and
handover of the Tramway Signalling, Telecommunications, and SCADA elements of the
Siemens scope for this contract, which depending on each specific subsystem include a
combination of trackside, onboard, and control centre elements.

8.2. The above “Signalling + Comms + SCADA” project management team includes both
operatives working in Germany (in the city of Braunschweig) and employees warking in
the UK (in this case, a lesser presence in Edinburgh Park Office, and a higher amount of
resources in York and other UK locations). The corresponding Actual Cost estimates are
summarised in the Worksheets VIl and X, respectively for the “offshare” (Germany) and
the “onshore” {UK} costs incurred by the Rail Electrification Business Unit of Siemens.

8.3. Essentially the same logic and valuation methods apply as already described for the
Business Unit “Rail Electrification”, save as, the specific positions, rates and percentages of
allocation aver time are those of the “Rail Automation” Business Unit.

9. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Depot Workshop
Equipment, Siemens Project Management

8.1. Asa consequence of the extended duration of the project Siemens anticipates it will incur
extra cost for each day of extension of the project by sustaining a certain amount (part
time only) of effort of a single Depot and Workshop Equipment Project Manager, also
acting as Vehicle interface Manager, in its Berlin offices. In addition to central
coordinator of all Siemens interfaces related to the CAF vehicle, the Depot Project
Manager is in charge of managing the design, procurement, installation, testing and
commissioning, approvals and handover of the Depat/Workshop Equipment items for the
Siemens scope of work.

9.2. Essentially the same logic and valuation methods apply as already described for the
Business Units “Rail Electrification” and “Rail Automation”, save as, the specific (single)
position, rate and percentage of allocation over time are those of the “DWE Project

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 16 of 35

CEC00208535_0026



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Management” Centre of Expertise (TK) in Berlin, which is a subgroup of the TK Business
Unit.

9.3. In this case, a partial allocation of the total cost of employment is included in the present
Estimate, since this employee is effectively allocated by Siemens to other projects and
bids and it is anticipated that his workload during a project time extension of the
Edinburgh Tram Project will only be engaged on a part time basis.

9.4. The corresponding Actual Cost estimate is summarised in the Worksheet IV.

9.5. Being a cost incurred in Euro, the estimated exchange rate of £1/€1.2 has been assumed
in the conversion to Sterling, and the same general comment already stated about
possible adjustments to the exact exchange rate applies.

10. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Track Work,
Siemens Project Management

10.1. As a cansequence of the extended duration of the project Siemens anticipates it will incur
extra cost for each day of extension of the project by sustaining an average level of effort
of the Siemens “Trackwork project management team” in charge of management of the
BAM subcantract, including the management of the design, manufacturing/procurement,
installation, testing and commissioning, approvals and handover of the Trackwork for the
contract.

10.2. The “ Trackwork Siemens project management team” includes employees working full
time in the Edinburgh Park Office. The corresponding Actual Cost estimates are
summarised in Worksheet V.

10.3. Essentially the same logic and valuation methods apply as already described for the
Business Units “Rail Electrification”, “Rail Signalling”, etc.

10.4. Hourly rates are substantiated on the basis of Method 1.

10.5. As agreed with tie during the Mediation negotiation of Infraco Natice of tie Change No. 1
in October 2009, the time extension for these positions shall principally be the time
extension of the Trackwork Subcontract, rather than the overall Infraco Contract.

10.6. In the particular case of Infraco Notice of tie Change No. 1 costed in the current Estimate,
the Trackwork Subcontract has been extended by 5.6 weeks “only” (or 29 working days)
which extension, in the BAM Subcontract Programme, occurs between October and
November 2010. Worksheet V reflects this extension period for the Trackwork Siemens
project management team. Accordingly, the baseline rates are escalated to 2010 only (as
opposed to 2011),

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 17 of 35

CEC00208535_0027



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

10.7. The estimated Actual Cost for carrying the Trackwork Siemens project management time
over an extended period of time logically does not include the compensation that Siemens
will have to award to its trackwork subcontractor, BAM Rail b.v. for the same time
extension. This cost is justified and documented separately, and attached to the Siemens
Estimate as an additional Actual Cost, upon which Siemens has applied the contractually
stipulated on-cost of 17% in respect of head office overhead and profit.

11. Method of Valuation, estimated Actual Cost: Cost of Extending
the BAM Subcontract

11.1. BAM Rail b.v. is a subcontractor to Siemens who has been also affected by Infraco Notice
of tie Change No. 1 and the change in the Infraco Programme as a result of implementing
the Design Programme V31 in lieu of Design programme V26.

11.2. In support of their case, BAM has submitted a BAM Estimate which identifies its costs and
programme changes in the context of the BAM subcontract. The corresponding
documents are enclosed as Appendixes to the Siemens’ Estimate, including the
corresponding narratives explaining BAM's entitlement as well as their adopted methods
of valuation.

11.3. The impact on BAM was compounded by its limited ability to mitigate the impact of the
change in programme, given that the BAM Subcontract was signed just a few days after
the Infraco Contract and given that BAM had effectively and rapidly achieved a high
degree of mobilization of their core team to Edinburgh Park Office. As a matter of record,
the BAM project management team in Edinburgh as well as BAM design team overseas
were fully in place within the first few weeks of the Programme, and several months
before the impact of Infraco Notice of tie Change No.1 and the resulting Infraco baseline
Programme Rev 1 (based on SDS Programme v31) could be fully ascertained and agreed
between BSC and tie under the Infraco Contract, and incorporated within the BAM
Subcontract.

11.4. Notwithstanding the above, during various sessions of the Mediation (October 2009)
during which tie, Siemens and BAM carried out a detailed scrutiny and discussion of the
BAM claim, it became apparent that BAM did not have at contract instigation a perfect
knowledge of the “startup delay” in SDS Design between Programmes v26 and v31. This
fact further limited BAM’s ability to mitigate, among others, the initial disruption incurred
by its Design Team.

11.5. In recognition of this fact, and in acknowledgement of the omission by Siemens to notify
BAM in a2 maore timely manner, in particular in the period between the issue of Infraco
Notice of tie Change No.1 and the provision of Infraco Programme V31 details to BAM,
Siemens has agreed to compensate BAM at Siemens own expense the sum of £ 55,000

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 18 of 35

CEC00208535_0028



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

(fifty five thousand pounds), of BAM’s Estimate arising from Infraco Notice of tie Change
No. 1. Thus whilst Siemens’ liability to BAM in this matter has been agreed in the sum of
£380,000, Siemens shall fund the shortfall between this sum and tie’s final proposed
settlement value of the BAM’s head of claim in the sum of £ 325,000 which sum was
expressly proposed and agreed by tie in Mediation.

11.6. The exact arguments of entitlement of BAM and their method of valuation are described
in their own, attached Estimate. These are not repeated herein in the main body of the
present narrative but are deermed to be incarporated, by reference, as an integral part of
the present Siemens Estimate and its supporting methods of valuation.

11.7. In summary, and very much in line with the methods of valuation of Siemens’ own
“Technical Lots”,

11.7.1, BAM has estimated the Actual Cost of certain resources (Project Management,
Administration, Design, Construction; and also Plant) at specific, documented rates
and applied these costs to the extended time period at specific percentages of
time depending on the actual workload anticipated for each resource and
depending on the possible mitigation during the extension of time.

11.7.2. BAM has also applied an escalation model for the additional escalation
anticipated to be incurred due to the postponed execution of its activities and
scope of work. Further, BAM has discounted any escalation in cost items, including
early purchases, that were effectively secured as a result of the advanced payment
made by Siemens to BAM and will not be consequently impacted by inflation.

11.7.3. Finally, BAM has applied to all its estimated actual cost a head office overhead
and profit on-cost of 22.85% as allowed under the BAM Subcontract for all
contract changes.

12. Method of Valuation estimated Actual Costs: Cost of Money
and Escalation Costs

12.1. These costs are summarised on the spreadsheet headed “Worksheet VII: Cost of Money
and Revised Escalation Costs”. In light of comments from tie and our own internal
review we have revisited our submission in respect of ‘Cost of Money and Escalation
Costs’. In particular we have recognised the need to provide a cost model which better
reflects the anticipated cash flow during the period of the Infraco Contract,

12.2.  With regard to the both ‘Cost of Maney' and ‘Financing Costs’, Siemens has applied the
following logic:

12.2.1, Siemens has adopted a mathematical model for the calculation of both
escalation costs and financing costs. This model seeks to accurately represent

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 19 of 35

CEC00208535_0029



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

the primary sums subject to on-cost and the payment profile to be anticipated
in respect of monies due. Further, the mode! seeks to reflect the mitigation
measures taken or likely to be taken by Siemens. Whilst Siemens does not
profess complete accuracy in its cost model, Siemens does consider that the
methodology adopted represents a fair and reasonable ascertainment of its
anticipated costs pursuant to these heads of claim.

12.2.2.  Siemens’ share of the ‘Lump Sum Firm and Fixed Price’ as set out in Schedule
Part 4, Appendix A of the Infraco Contract amounts to £96,797,432.

12.2.3.  Siemens has utitised the Milestone Payment Schedule at Schedule Part 5 to the
infraco Contract. From this Schedule Siemens has been able to identify the
amounts due in respect of payment milestones and the due date for payment in
respect thereof,

12.2.4.  In respect of each milestone Siemens has compared the due date for payment
with the revised date identified in Programme Revision 1. This exercise has
enabled Siemens to guantify the movement in calendar days in respect of each
milestone as a result of {INTC) 1. This period provides the additional ‘interest
bearing days’ during which escalation costs and financing costs are considered
to accrue.

12.2.5. Siemens has apportioned the vaiue of each milestone into its constituent
components namely ‘direct cost’ and ‘overheads and profit’. The ‘overhead and
profit’ component has been calculated as 17% of the total value of each
payment milestone. The ‘direct cost’ component is subject to additional
escalation costs as a result of the delay to the Works. The ‘overheads and profit’
component is subject to additional financing costs. The ‘direct costs’
component is not deemed to be subject to additional financing costs as a result
of the mitigation measures being taken by Siemens including hut not limited to
the later procurement of materials. However, the ‘overhead and profit
component’ is subject to additional financing costs because mitigation is not
possible in respect thereof,

12.2.6.  Rate for ‘Financing Costs’; to evaluate Siemens’ financing costs the Weighted
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) for Siemens pic UK has been applied. The WACC
for Siemens plc UK, as notified by Siemens Corporate Finance, is currently 8.5%
per annum.

12.2.7.  Rate for Escalation; Siemens has applied an inflation rate of 2.76 % per annum,
This inflation on-cost is based on the average UK inflation for the period 2006 to
2008.

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 20 of 35

CEC00208535_0030



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

12.2.8.  Escalation has not been applied to the trackwork payment milestones as these
are accounted for in the BAM cost submission appended to this Estimate.

12.2.9.  Further certain amounts in Siemens’ share of the Lump Sum Firm and Fixed
Price have not been considered when evaluating financing costs as these have
already either been paid in accordance with the contractual Payment Schedule
or are deemed to be have so paid on time by tie as and when such monies fall
due. Accordingly the sum of £43,151,045.00 has been excluded from the
caleulation of financing costs.

12.2.10. The sum due to Siemens which is considered to be subject to financing costs is
£7,675,703.00.

12.3. The sum due to Siemens which is considered to be subject to financing costs is
£7,675,703.00.

12.4. The sum due to Siemens which is considered to be subject to escalation costs is
£45,151,194.00.

12.5. To these sums Siemens have added Overhead and Profit at a rate of 17% in accordance
with the agreed percentage addition as recorded at clause 1.3 (b), Schedule Part4,
Appendix G.

13. Siemens Estimated Actual Costs not included in EoT1 but
anticipated to have an impact in future Extension of Time

13.1  During the EoT1 Mediation, tie expressly requested Siemens to identify and describe, in
the [present] final revised Estimate, any anticipated elements of Siemens estimated
Actual Cost for future extensions of time, that might be different from those used for
valuation the present Estimate, but for whatever reason might need to be either added
or removed from the methods of valuation for future EoT’'s. Specifically, the intention
of this request was for both Parties to narrow down as much as possible any incertitude
in the anticipated value of the Siemens portion of future extension of time Estimates.

13,2 Siemens herewith responds to the above reqguest of tie, as follows:
SIEMENS SUBCONTRACTORS:

13.3 In the calculation of ‘Actual Cost’/’estimated Actual Cost’ for Infraco Notice of tie
Change No.1 (hereafter “EoT1 delay”), Siemens has included costs properly incurred in
respect of its principal sub-contractor, namely BAM Rail b.v., in charge of the Trackwark
scope of Siemens. As has been explained in the present narrative, BAM was indeed
directly impacted by said time extension because they had achieved a very early, and
very significant, degree of mobilization before the consequences of the EoT1 initiaf delay
could be fully ascertained and mitigated.

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 21 of 35

CEC00208535_0031



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

13.4  Siemens expressly acknowledges that tie has requested certainty in respect of future
extension of time claims and more particularly the extent of further Siemens sub-
contractors costs that may be contained in future Siemens Actual Cost Estimates. In this
regard Siemens confirms that the number of sub-contractors will be limited and that the
majority of works will be undertaken by Siemens without resort to sub-contractors.

13.5 Siemens however respectfully requests that tie acknowledges that Siemens may incur
some additional costs in the event of delay by having to owe compensation to the
following subcontractars once they would have been mobilized:

- Subcontractor for the physical installation of OLE and Traction Power
Substations: not yet nominated (could be Border Rail and Plant Ltd, or else)

- CORE: nominated subcontractor for certain HV/MV/LV installations

- Subcontractor for physical instailation of signalling, telecoms, SCADA and urban
traffic controllers: not yet nominated.

It shall be noted that the list above is as accurate as reasonably forecasted at the time of
writing the present narrative, but Siemens respectfully requests tie’s understanding that
the exact list may vary depending on actual, demonstrable subcontracting conditions.

13.6 Siemens expressfy clarifies that no impact on any of these subcontractors was claimed in
the present and final Estimate for Infraco Notice of tie Change No.l, given that the
corresponding delay was identified much before mobilizing any Siemens subcentractor
(save as BAM). Accordingly Siemens effectively “mitigated out” any direct cost impact on
future fully mobilized subcontractors. The only logical provision in the present EoT1l
Estimate has been the proportion of additional escalation for the subcontracted works
that will be deferred ta a later execution period, and which has been acceunted for in the
proposed overall escalation model and method of valuation.

OTHER SIEMENS BUSINESS UNITS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY FUTURE TIME EXTENSIONS

13.7 Siemens herewith confirms that two additional Business Units, not considered in the
valuation of the EoT1 Estimate, are however anticipated to be engaged at later stages of
the project, and will thus be likely included in the Actual Cost Estimates of future
extensions of time:

- Siemens Traffic Solutions, in charge of the scope of Urban Traffic Controllers.
They were not impacted in the EoT1 delay, nor included in its Estimate, because
their incorporation to the project has only commenced in the second half of
2009 with the recent issuance of tie Change Orders for a startup mobilization
and initial intervention stock for Princes Street.  Siemens confirms that for
delays incurred after their mobilization, the average anticipated management
structure deployed by this Business Unit wifl be of three persons (one project

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 22 of 35

CEC00208535_0032



Siemens Revised £stimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

manager, one commercial coordinator, one technical coordinator) which will be
allocated full time to the project until the conclusion of their scope.

- Siemens Maintenance Services. They were not included in the evaluation of
EoT1 because neither did they have achieved any degree of mobilization, nor
was the EoTl delay significant for reassessing their future cost (through
additional escalation etc.). Nevertheless, they may be impacted by future
project time extensions, in a proportion {0 their by then valid degree of
mobilization. Also and albeit deemed negligible in EoT1 and thus not estimated,
future extensions of time will have an appreciable impact in the form of
additional escalation of the Maintenance scope of works, which will have to be

priced accordingly.
ADDITIONAL (OR REDUCED) PERSONNEL POSITIONS FOR FUTURE TIME EXTENSIONS

13.8  Time extensions impacting the Siemens activities in approximately the last 15 months of
the project are likely to involve a handful of additional experts that were not accounted
for in the EoTl Estimate, and that will be mobilized for specialized testing and
commissioning as well as -as already explained- in preparing the performance of the
later maintenance scope.

13.8  Conversely, future time extensions incurred towards the fast period of the project are
less likely to impact several resources (such as those related to engineering and design}
which have been included in the EoT1 Estimate, as they should normally be demaobilized
earlier than the moment of such impact.

13.10 Last but not least, certain tie Changes may imply the agreement on additional or
acceleration resources not considered in the valuation of EoT1. Any project time
extension demonstrably affecting the period of mobilization of said additional resources
wouid need to account for the estimated Actual Cost of prolonging the same.

OTHER POTENTIAL IMPACTS IN SIEMENS ACTUAL COST ESTIMATES FOR FUTURE TIME
EXTENSIONS

13.11 Again deemed negligible and thus not considered in the valuation of EoT1 delay, there
are some potential additional Actualf Cost factors that may have to be considered and
included in future Siemens Actual Cost Estimates for further extensions of time:

- Additional “costs-over-time” incurred after equipment procurement: as explained by
Siemens in all monthly reports to tie, and as a mitigation to the ongoing programme delay,
Siemens is reasonably postponing large parts of its procurement to a later “just in time”
date, because the extra cost of the anticipated additional escalation (which has been
valuated in the present Estimate) is lower that the extra cost that would be incurred in
extending supplier warranties, extended risk of loss, theft or damage, extended long term

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 23 of 35

CEC00208535_0033



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

storage costs and possibly intermediate extra inspection cycles, and possible risk of
obsolescence (for very long delays). Although these factors are unlikely to be significant in
future extensions of time, they might play a role in specific cases, or in very long time
extensions. If this would be the case, Siemens reserves the right to include such effects on a
demonstrahle cost basis.

- Extended costs of staffing and operating a project warehouse in Edinburgh: although
deemed negligible/fully mitigated for the EoT1 delay, and thus not valuated in the same, it is
anticipated that it will be an additional actual cost element for Siemens during any extension
of time that would extend the operating period of such facilities. From actual quotations,
Siemens expects that the monthly operating cost of the planned warehousing facitities in
Edinburgh will be in the range of £35,000 per month including rental, salaries and security,
operating warehouse plant, etc. The impact could be reduced if tie would allow, at no cost
for Siemens, an early usage of the warehouse of the ETN Tramway that will be built in
Gogar.

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 24 of 35

CEC00208535_0034



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 1: Summary of
Siemens’ element of the Estimate

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 25 of 35

CEC00208535_0035



9€00 $£580200039D

File: 091102_ProlongCost_EoT#1_Resubmission_V3(MBEFINAL.xls /f Summary - printed on 02,11.08,17:10

02-Nov-2009
Systems Project Management
Siemens Project Office Operating Cost
Electrification
SignalsiCommunication
Depot Workshop Equipment

Track Work Project Management

BAM claim (irackwork subcontractor)

Overheads and Profit —on BAM 17.0%
Tetal Track Work

Cost of Money & Escalation Costs

Tatal Siemens (Systems and Trackwork)

Edinburgh Tram Network

£409,499
£15,944
£133,979
£134,014
£15,539

£90,961
£325,000
£55,250

£471,211

£118,814

£1,299,000

page 1 of 15



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 2: Worksheet |
Extended General Project

Management,
Siemens I MO TK PM,
onshore
Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 26 of 35

CEC00208535_0037



Worksheet I: Extended General Project Management, Siemens in Edinburgh

8€00 $£580200030

GBP
Srermanis | MO TR BM (Indusiry - Mobility, Turniey Sysi Proect & )
Scenario:
EaT 1 jextersan of brne of 7.6 wesks, L& 7d Jun + 23d Aug + Bd Sep 2011)
Inftation rates: ¥r. Value
18 Average mllaton UK 2.76%
2: Average inflation Garmany 2.80%
. . Y2009 Y2010 Y2011 Y2012
L] | ] ] L}
Cost Cosl ll 3
Infl, Rake osl Day Rate t ‘ Cast Cost -] Cal
Dy Rata - alc.
tas |PUEREER  Gapy | wen | (omey [PRCER| 2T MA@ S NS 0N w@spp |™CC eppy | 2 Gorimarits Mathod
| _ | F
L ‘ E ! i {1 i -
|Praject Diractor 1 1.010.80) 1.039] B 1.067 | L L O 4,097 100 1
{Commercial Propc Oimclor 1 1.118.99 B msn| ; a82| [ 2 Endl i 44,901 1.214] 100 1
4|Commercial Managar ] | 722 742 | =il 8- [ 28.179 762 100 1
_SETonm 1 170 175 | il B 6.645 20| 100 1
- I o J ] £l _J 10 ¢
vech R — - - |
| 7ICONTRACTS AND ADMINISTRATION m— | i | N )
| 2{Contract Manage i 825.49 sasf | am) | [ e 2 33,124} ssﬁi 190 ) B [
| 3|Change marnger 1 265.12| &83| gia | ] ol 34,714 939 100 |3
5 . L0 — | el NI T IS
[ /1|ACCOUNTING AND COST CONTROL iy 1 | BN I B R— B —
_12|Financial & Commerciat Marager i 457.03 470 T | A N 72559 = 5 —
13 B — —
— . T T —— —— -4— I |
_T4|GENERAL SUPPORT FUNGTIONS | |
| "*{Logstcs Miager = U | 185,54 191 196 | B! B 1L IS 7.445] 201 100 1
[ Cuality Manag 1 367.23| 377 a8 | | & Bl 14,736| 398 100 i
Y CIROeT | e
| = ! — = =
| 18/SCHEDULING [ |
13| Tinear Scheduler = 821.51 844 867 | SE L 32.964 B91 100 1
. 3 8. | IEESSeSEa== E
#1|SYSTEMS ENGINEERING 7 | gl =—— T — i
2| Systerns Enginesr | 661,13 700 719] | | & B8 e 739 | 100 1
RIRAMS Engnear ! 369.41 380 390 = = ] R B 7 | 14,823] 401 100 1
o = | ! |
| #5/SiTE MANAGEMENT, HSE |, e 5 T T A O IS
|25/ Cvarall Inssalialion/Sits Manager | 800.00 822 845 | i | o] et e [ 32,101) 858 100 4
| Sanar SHE Enginee 1 41767 429 | ETE I - T 16,760) 453 100 1
2| Testing and Commyssioning Manager |1 250.00 976 10 r | | o] Beotl I 28,120} 1,081 100 4
o2 i " | - i 0 ! } L 97 L [
[ Traval & Expenses - 1or oll (6am GHOVS, pOrTata por i a2087 432 aa| | | = T YT 457 nia nia
axtensad diy of projact | 1 | { | -
#] T E i | | S [
- ——
TOTAUday of lon (at baseline yr), all productive time: _ 10,158.65 GBP
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1 (extenslon of time of 7.6 weeks, i.a. TOTAL : 407,831
304,093 GBP Non Productive Time Adj UK: 103,538  -25.40%
Adjusted Total 304,093
add 17% Overhead and Profit [to all Estimates on Actual Cost)
51,696 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE, Extended TK PM In Edinburgh
355,788  GBP
File: 091102_ProlangCast_EoT#1_Resub _V3(MBEJFINAL s /i 1) SPM_UK - printed on 02.11.08,17:10 Edinburgh Tram Network page 2of 15



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 3: Worksheet Il
Extended General Project

Management,
Siemens | MO TK PM,
offshore

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate

Page 27 of 35

CEC00208535_0039



0700 $£580200030

Worksheet II: Extended General Project Management, Siemens functions in Back Offices Germany

Partnarf{subjcontractor: EUR
Siemens | MO TK PM {Industry - Mobiiity. Turnkery Systems. Profact Manag i}
Scenario:
EoT 1 {axtension of time of 7.6 wesss e Fd Jon + 23d Auy + Bd Sep 20113
Inflation rates: ¥r. Valuo
1: Average inflation UK 2.76%
2; Average safary inflation, Germany 2,80%
B ! Y2009 Y2010 Y2a11 Y012
‘ot 1o
| 2
g : Intr. Rats | Doy Rato Cost payRate ; COS1 | payRate I | Cost Cost 2 Calc.
Far | Title / Function ey Ny (ERY e | Ry com |*1F|mlafmfsfala {sfoinlo (Eur) PR ER (EUR) ;_, Commaents Mothod
L[] & 2
VFROJECT SUPPORT FUNCTIONS OVERSEAS [BACK | i
" 2[Systens Enpreer suppart = Berin) 2 768.00 [~ 790 12| I T a2 834 50 - S
_HlGack ofice -Fnance | msag0 ] ] I 2 L] 24-”?' _965[ 1 2
S|EMC Manager (Laset in Gammany) 7 768.00 780 812 ' 24,673 834 80 - 1 =2
8| rmeat & Expenes - 1, ol Ve b e, prossela per = 13867 143 147 AT TTLT o 5,569 151 rda ST
exiended day of project 4 ] | ‘
-' [ [ _ 2
TOTALiday of extension (at bassline yr), alt productive tlme: 2,562.67 EUR
(GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1 (axtension of time of 7.6 weeks, 1 TOTAL : 70,624
55,087 EUR Non Productive Time AdJustment, Germany: 15,537 -22.00%
45,906 GBP Adjusted Total 55087
add 17% Overhead and Profit (1o all Estimates on Actual Cost)
7.804 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE, extended functions back offica TK PM Germany
53,710 GBP
Edinburgh Tram Network page 3 of 15

File: 081102_ProlongCosi_EoT#1_Resuamission VH{MBE)FINAL xis # If) SPM_EUR - printed on 02.14.09.17:10



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 4: Worksheet III:
Siemens Project Management,
extended operating cost

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 28 of 35

CEC00208535_0041



Zr00 $£580200030

Worksheet lIl: Siemens Project Management, Extended Operating Cost

Partneri{sub)contractor: GBP
Siamens | MO TK PM {lndustry - Mobilily, Tumiey Syssems, Prosect Managerment)
Scanario:
EoT 1 (extension of time of 7.6 waaks, Le, Fd Jun = 238 Aug » 8d Sen 2011}
Inflation ratas: ¥r. Value
1: Averege mitaton UK 2.76%
2: Average salary inflation, Gamany 2.30%
£ ] Y2009 ¥z010 Y2011 Yzo012
e - infl. Rate | Day Rate Cost  |monhiate| Cost |mennrate| | Cost  fmonnReto| Cost
Title / Function o (c8P) phitts (cEP) i | F 11 alslo/n|o (GBP) proey (G8P)
B|[EXTENDED COST OF OPERATION, SIEMENS |
PROJECT MANAGEMENT TEAM
gt 1 1 F=
[~ T6{Non-aciivily cosas canied by Sinmens Proect Oficam | 1 | 248 | 254 262 | it i 9,937 269 .
(Edinburgh Park {Siemers WAN troadbard connection,
|Mobile Commusications, Outsourcad Coples, small
|Siemens purchasas), por extanded day of project ‘
| |
",'amua & Guaraniees (avg cost par extended day of | i 2 95| 97 TE[T] ; 3,691 100
| lpromst) | | ]
T '_-___"___‘_—_‘i > i |
TOTAL/day of extenslon (a1 baseline year): GBP  339.62
TOTAL: 13,628

rmmn TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1 (extension of ime of 7.6 woaks,

13,628  GBEP

add 17% Ovorhead and Profit (to all Estimates on Actual Cost)

2,317 GBP

GRAND TOTAL PRICE Extended Cost of Operation, Sk Praject M

15,944 GBEP

File: 021102_ProlongCosl_EoT#1_Resubmission_VIMBE)FINAL x5 /f l) CasiOp PM - printed on 02.11.09,77:10

Edinburgh Tram Network

page 4 of 15



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 5: Worksheet 1V,
Siemens Depot and Workshop
Equipment (DWE) Management

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 29 of 35

CEC00208535_0043



v700 $£580200030

Worksheet [V: Siemens Depot & Workshop Equipment (DWE) Management

Partnarf{sub)contractor: Currency: EUR
Stemens | MO TK (Turnkey Systems ) Depot
Scenario:
EoT 1
inflation rates: ¥r. Valuo
1: Average infialion UK 2.76%
2: Average safary inflation, Gemany 2.80%
= { Y2008 Y2010 Y2011 Y2012
! | : 2
i tle [ F i inf.Rats | By Rate Cost Day Rato Cost Day Rate { : | Cost Cast o Cale.
Ti unction (LS WY - {Euro) (Eurc) (Eurg) (earey [*1F | et Rt i = B || o8 b L RO e, {Euro) g Commuante Mothod
; | | ] | ! z
TIOWE Project Manager | Venice Inleriace Manager == 768.00 790 B2 | 1 TEr A IR 1 18,505 834 0%, 2
|
|
| |
| & WERT] e i i '
2| 2
3| Travel & Expenses - for all lsam pbove, prortats par extencee | 2 | 48.00 | 49 O I 1.928| 52 nia nia
|dsy of project
—— . N — " -
TOTAL/day of on [at baseling yr), all f Ive time: 816.00 GBP )
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1: TOTAL : 20,432
15,937 EUR Non Productive Time Adj it, G ¥: 4,495 -22.00%
13,281 GBFP Adjusted Teotal 15937
add 17% Overhead and Prefit (te all Estimates on Actual Cost)
2,258 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PHRICE DWE Managemant
15,538 GBP
Edinburgh Tram Network page 50f 15

Fite: 091102_ProlongCost_EcT#1_Resubmission_VH{MBE)FINAL.xks /f iV) DWE PM - printed on 02.11.09,17:10




Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 6: Worksheet V: Siemens
Trackwork (TRW) Management

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 30 of 35

CEC00208535_0045



9700 $£580200030

Worksheet V: Siemens Trackwork {TRW) Management

GBP
Slemens | MO TK (Turmkey Syslems ) Trackwork
Scenario:
EoT1
Inflation rates: ¥r. Value
1: Ayerage inflabon LK 2.76%
2: Avesage wiflation Garmany 2.80%
4: Average salary inflation, Germany
] - = | o Y2009 Y2011 Y2012
& #
" Infi. Rate | Doy Rate st Day Rate Cost Day Rate Cost Day Rato Cost - Calc.
= |Title / Function (123 | (oae (c8P) ©6P) (GEP) préte) (ceP) s (GBP) 5 comments Mathod
——r— L 2
' Trackwork (TRW) [ u
Z{Senior Trackwork Manager i 1,020.25 1,048 0404 1077 1107 100% o
" ACommercal Trackwork Mansger ! 865.12 889 25.781 913 i 100% | e
| |
| < Team Assistant Trackwork i 142.521 147 4,250] 159 155 100% - 1
[ 5 Seninr tracawnrk Sald supenvisor 1 79200, 814 "23,602| 836 859 100% T S
uniar irackwork field supenvesar v | ssnoo| | ses| 15,350 581 597 100% 4
| Travel & Expenses - lor al leRm above, proma per | 131 3,788| 134 138 nia nia
iewtanded Say of project
i ==HH e e -
TOTALday of extenslon (at baseline year): GBP 3,497.09
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EaT 1: TOTAL : 104,215
77,744 GBP Naon P Time Adj UK: 26471  -2540%
Adjusted Total 77,744
add 17% Overhead and Profit (to all Estimates on Actual Cost)
13,217 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE TW Managemant
90,961 GEP
File. 091102_ProlongCos!_EnT#1_Resubmission_VHMBE|FINAL.xls f V) TRW PM - printed or 02.11.09,17:10 Edinburgh Tram Network page 6 of 15



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 7: Worksheet VI,
Siemens Rail Electrification, offshore
portion (Germany)

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 31 of 35

CEC00208535_0047



8700 $£580200030

Worksheet VI: Siemens Rail Electrification, offshore portion (Germany)

Parmer/(sub)jcontractor: EUR
Samers AG. Mobility, Rail Electsification
Scenarlo:
Ent 1 {edension of tive of 7.6 weeks, Le Td Jun = 250 Aug + 8¢ Sep 2041}
Inflation rates: ¥r. Valua
1: Average infiation, UK 2.76%
2: Average infiation, Germany 2.80%
T T Y2009 Yzo10 Y2011 Y2012
| ‘ ] 2
£ tle [ F " | infl. Rate | Doy Rale Cost Oay Rate Cost Day Rata Cost Day Rate Cost o . Gale.
[ D oz e | Eury | Em | gury | e [0 FIMEA D alsietniel gie | Tem | Ry g Shims Mothod
| | _], | | | H
'IREL Project Manager - offshare T 8es 913 938 I ] I“I s TR | 28,528 965 80% 2
‘ 1 1 ‘ |
| 2|REL Commercial manager - olishate 2 | s 913 '9'31 . ”'i el Bl T | | 28,528 965/ B0% 2
|'
3iBroject Manoger - OLE =T e | 913 938 L e 28,528 965| S0% 2
" a|Logesbes - affshare z | e 724 744 I | o |EE 14,136 765 50% T2 |
5{Team Assistant - offsha 2 704 |7 Ty T 7aa | I S L LT | 14,136 “785| 50% | 2
6! —-— —
7| Triveal & Expenaes - for all lsam above, provrala par | 2 128 132 135 JEE 5,140] 138] wa Tnia |
exlendad day of propect |
L i ! ! | = P
GRAND TOTAL, SCENARIO EoT 1 [extension of time of 7.6 woeks, |. TOTAL: 118996
92,817 EUR MNon Productive Time Ad] Garmany: -26,179  -22.00%
77347 GBP Ad|usted Total 92,817
add 17% Overhead and Profit (to all Estimates on Actual Cost}
13,149 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE REL OFFSHORE
90,496  GBP
Edinburgh Tram Network page 7 of 15

File: 091102_ProlongCosl_EoTH#1_Resubmission_VI{MBEFINAL xls ¥ VI) REL_EUR - prinled on 02.11.08.17:10



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 8: Worksheet V],
Siemens Rail Electrification, onshore

portion (UK)

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 32 of 35

CEC00208535_0049



0500 $£$80200030

Worksheet VIl: Siemens Rail Electrification, onshore portion (UK)

Partner/(sub)centractor: GBP
Siermens plc, Mohilily Rail Blecirilication (REL)
Scenario:
EaT
Inflatlor rates: Yr.Value
1: Averaga milaton UK 2.76%
2: Average fiaton Germany 2.80%
T I Y2009 Y2010 Y2011 Y2012
| | | 111 l | | 2
eor | Title / Eunction Infl. Rato | Oay Rato Cost Doy Rate Cost Day Rate | i Cost Day Rale Cost e Cale.
! I| tza | e (GBP) ey (GEP) weey | ? MiA MiS|s A ‘ s|o|lw|o (GEP) 1GEP) (GBP) Comments § Explanation 5 Comments Method
VEL/RA onshore Project Director = 896.45 921 47 F e | | 21,583 G973 504 of lima charged to REL 60% [John Newton - shared dV60 between ]
| | | Shares lunction with RA, business unils RA and REL
.| | | charged separately
2 /0LE Project Manager I EERE 487 500 1 el 19,008 514 B BT R
|
. |
|
[
T 4|Team Assisiant i | 25491 262 28| | | [ i ik 5314 7| 5% | 3
| |
- ! M ‘ | | 0 I i, S | _ . L
5| Travel & Expenses - for all team 1 102.49 105 108 [ | L4 I 4113} 1 nia nia
abave. prorrala per axlended day |
ot project | Li ]
[of proje i A 5 05 SO 1
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1: TOTAL : 49,819
37,165 GBP Non Productive Time Adj UK 12,654  -25.40%
Adjusted Total 37,165
add 17% Ovorhead and Profit {to all Estimates on Actual Cost)
6318 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE REL ONSHORE
43,483 GBP
File: 091102_ProlongCos1_EoT#1_Resubmission_V3{MBE)FINALxs # VI1) REL_UK - printed on 02.11.09,17:10 Edinburgh Tram Network page 8 of 15




Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 9: Worksheet VIII,
Siemens Rail Automation, offshore
portion (Germany)

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 33 of 35

CEC00208535_0051



2500 $£58020003D

Worksheet VllI: Siemens Rail Automation (RA), offshore portion (Germany)

Partnari{subjcontractor: Euro
Slernens AG, Mobiity Rail Aulomation
Scenarlo:
EoT 1
Inflation ratos: ¥r. Valua
1: Average snflation , UK 2.76%
4: Average mflation, Germany 2.80%
| 1 Y2009 Y2010 Y2011 Y2012
l [ )] ] | ae
. ! i, Cost | osynme | Cost R Cost Day Rato Cost ! Cale.
po | Title { Fu oL fra | iyt e y e ‘
nction 023 | € | (gure) | Ewel | (Eure) | (Ewrel Ly e i Il "l P (Buro) | Ewra | (Euro) g IR Mathod
i [ 1 B
|_l|Semens AG. Germany | = B 0 : [ 11
#|Sensr Project Manager ] e 962, s | | o 1 i aamur 107 80% = z
3 Projexikaulmann | s 952 o9 | | T T 1 2a808] 1017 6% z
__ |Sgnafing Commercial & Contract M == | 1. -
4| Qualitatsmanager / 1 936 962, 988 [ I [P {ie 12404 07| 35% 2
|Gualllylnar:a;|e* | ! £ 1 =, S ——
§ Team Assistort — T | o3 %2 50| | | e 1754|1017 50% e £
AE : B | | ‘ — =
? Trave! & Espanses - for all team above., prorata 2 138 143 147 | l il Foed il Y | 5,569 151 nia nia
|per extended day of project | : | l | ——
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EeT 1: TOTAL : 91,644
71,483 Euro Non Productive Time Adjustment, Germany: -20,162  -22.00%
59,568 GBP Ad|usted Total 71,483
add 17% Qverhead and Profit (to all Estimates on Actual Cost)
10,127 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE RA OFFSHORE
63,696 GBP
File: 091102_ProlongCost_EoT#1_Resubmission_VHMBE)FINAL xis # VIIl) RA_EUR - printed on 02,11.09,17:10 Edinburgh Tram Network page 9of 15



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 10: Worksheet IX,
Siemens Rail Automation, onshore
portion (UK)

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 34 of 35

CEC00208535_0053



500 $£58020003D

Worksheet IX: Siemens Rail Automation (RA), onshore portion (UK)

Partaer/(subjcontractor: GBP
Siemans ple. RA FTN York
Scanario:
EoT 1
Inflation rates: ¥r. Valus
1: Average infialion, UK 2.76%
s
-1
4:
| — Y2009 Y2010 Y2011 Y2012
] 1\ ) ' ) '
| | | | =
" : Cost | oaymate| Cost | paymate | {.| Cost Rate Cost Comments / -1 Cal
= | Title / Function rstonl [l ¥ pid Flulaln]s slolnlo Pay = ale,
| 023 | wem | (aee) | e | (eee) | wem |*1%! [ _ s alslolu] (cBP) | e | (cer) |exptanation B Roemirity Method
| L | | E
"'Project Office Edinburgh | | [ 1 I
2ELRA onshore Project Director, biased in~ | ) 296 © ez Tg47 ‘ BEEGEIEE 714,389 973 1 day piwk for duration 40% |John Newton - shared 40/60 between 3
Eanturgh) busingss units RA and REL
= ~ | : . i - _ |
'3|;am,m Manager, based in York i 849 T sed| 579 | | i wE e 17,608 595 3 days piwk for duralion | 80% 3
4 |Project Engineering Manager O T 452 464 i 5821 ar7 15 Gsys piwk for guraon | 33% | 3
| 5[ Plamner ) 1 305 313 322| | o il T 330 2 days mptanning | 10% 3 |
8[Propect Accouriant vz 320 329 i ol 1251 338} 0.5 days per ek for 10% 3
TICommancal / Eirancial v 415 426 i 438 ’ paled 6,657| 450]| | day piwesk for duration § 40% 3
1
3 Team Aswisiant B T 148 5 R L 7 gay piwesk for duration | 20% S 3
, | ‘ 1
ot o e R : . e— ] ]
- 1 - |- S T ' [ [ —1 = - =T -]
14/ Transmitton 1 | | |
| Provect Manager 3 i 543 s6a| srs| | Fawe) | 585 5 days piwk orduration. | 80% 3
o | o m ‘ ot — —— i e
| Travel & Experses - for all eam above, 7 199 204 210 R B | 7.9?2| 216 na nia
|prorrata per exandad day of project 10 | | e
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1t TOTAL: 73691
54,973.27 GBP Nen Productive Time Adj t, UK: ABTIT  -25.40%
Adjusted Total 54373
add 17% Overhoad and Profit (to all Estimates on Actual Cost)
9,345 GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE RA ONSHORE
64,319 GBP
Edinburgh Tram Network page 10 of 15

File: 091102_ProlongCost_EoT#1_Resubmission_V3{MBEFINAL xis /Y 1X) Ra_UK - printed on 02.11.09,17:10



Siemens Revised Estimate Pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding

Appendix 11: Worksheet X,
Additional Cost of Money and
Additional Escalation, Siemens scope

Siemens final EoT1 Estimate Page 35 of 35

CEC00208535_0055



9500 $£580200030

Worksheet X: Siemens original scope, Additional Cost of Money & Extended Escalation Costs

Siemens | MO TK (Tumkey Syslems )
Scenario:

GEBP

EoT 1
Infiation ratas: ¥r. Value
1: Average inflation UK 2.76%
4: Average salary indlation, Sermany 2.80%
= E———— == | T Y2010 Y2011 V2012
HE " tnfi, Fiats e Cost Month Rate Cast Moneh Rate Cost Cost
Title/ Function (123, “een | cee) | e | (oepy | rm eepy | MR ggp
——_— i
37 LCosl of Money |
G T . T ™
190 st of Manay | s 26.688] 26668 26,688| 26,688
40} ] - R
VT Escalation Costs - l 74863 74,853 74,860 74863| 74.863]
GRAND TOTAL COSTS, SCENARIO EoT 1; 101,561
101,551 GBP
add 17% Ovorhead and Profit (lo all Estimates on Actual Cost)
17,264  GBP
GRAND TOTAL PRICE Cast of Monoy & Escalation Costs
118,814  GBP

Fiie: 091102_ProlongCost_EcTH1_Resubmission_V3{MBEFINAL xls # X} Escalation - printed on 02.11.08.17:10

Edinburgh Tram Network

page 110f 15



1600 $£580200903D

.m ATZ980

P AT150

123,184,304 a6 123,434.354.09
85977 942 5 15,677 94103
21916233 Yo 210.162320 85
Contrazt Avard Rev 0
racikesd on lime 431514529 Contract Award achsal
Coteractor
5
)
- S
3
s
B
= = T.646 15, 10,439 77
B ==memei ! .00
. 1RAIT S F608IT
5 =) oo
] 142,704 94 30662 36
E | 06
3 TSse0n| 1sacmas 3131791
- — 16524755 141,257 47 PIIAIEY
- " : 257 47 N0
5 20264523 W 44U &0
141,237 47|
121437 41
166237 35, 141237 47
165,247 26, 14123747
280,202 57 23848970
73348972
£
5
3
5
5 il /= wﬁ
1
e 1 o
1R S0 A5
' ATENG 175540 47
RSl T @560
e AI225%0 3]
5 |
[I—n1330 | !
i 413080 N _‘[_
=
5
= T
E el el
5 1142235 10
3 15018 48] 20ul 45,
[ = g;_anaj_’_ _ __%
! e ———— e
[Set Trmek | 150} 8 10101 09
[Place upper concrate and curm - & 4284103
Fince upper concrale and cum i s A2.74390 .
Piace upper concrels and cure Tmox | C 8 35
Set Track (366m) Tmex [ 3 —
| |Piace uppar concrete and cura R j[+] 3 ]
Sirant Surface fnshes Tk B 2 =
Piace upper concrete md cune | Temex 10 [ 3
Sireot Sudace hvshes I i — L
el Track (0] Track ig s -
970 Place uppar mwm Track ] 5 ot
{A12810 Sot Trck (950m) - 15t Hall rave ] B ]
A13810[Sai Track (850m) s i 3 1
AES30 Place upper concrele and cure | Trach, 10 & ﬁj_ ——
RE710 e [Track 6 B H|
. Track 0] g i 14 et
Tack D S 118
Track 1 5 4 D, ECTE 108 :i
A7Z20  |Puace upper concrete and cure Tineh 0 5 1947245 £43. 50 106] ATAD

Pagae 12 of 15




8500 S$£58020003D

‘i

Page 13 0f 15

]
5
E
5
bl B
s
3
B
g
25 El
54 E)
5A ]
A E
Y r
56 | i Al Tan g1
58 | E: | 435428 111
58 4338281
56 E 460 891 27
i B El w27
- s 1 5 ARD201, 37
)58 € Aol 301 27
B £ L
Tacklapng M SO I =
Teack laying 56 N
_{Track laying sub-secton 06 Ed= Park Carmnl I & | ] | ; A-Duc o]
Track laying sub-secton O £2o Pk Careral 5C | 3 104,380, 55 d-Dec 08
sC 5 128 /07 57 21-May
S | = 442 1 £4303 55 21l 08
5 | 442,562.57| 84303 2G| 2 Se—
oA 71045809, R 718 sdunas)
| BA 2T ASE (9] 188 A
[T 218 45803 KIS
7 7 REFLT
A 315274
Ta | [oXTE™
A | B35 917,55
[ ] 120, 174.59]
1A { 5227t
1A 1 2047285
1A g . mel
A 5 BB L
Y E
== o D
1A 1
| 18 131300 70 TAAus-10
18 151.300.7¢ 13Aug-10
LY 3 hwe-10)
150 30001 1Nul-|°_
3 34,1327
14,132.23'
5 151,300,231
g a0
g # IRz
| O - i 151303 2
= — | = 10.30%.09]
] E 16,906,798
d t L VA0S vee!
| E I
&
—
o s
___|instaliation of poles g Dukting tengs 5
hﬁar Test T S |
A 1 E
A TS
A ~ B _T
1 i
2 5 |
| o | 5.864.50
P - I 19,421,754
jinstal) Fibwo OpticCables | I S _— 5 ' 19470l
|install Signaling Waysioe Equpment A ] 5 19421 19
instaliation of zofes ano bullding foungs Sk - U&7, Ui
i — EGEED
54 3 1170 &2
SA | 1176 92,
sh | 1,196 52



6500 S$£58020003D

.
| | | | kg dite trian date ] nitert 2n 21
[tz 3 e 15 Auwyio Aty Name Coniract Diste (Rav, 11 Rov 1 | g B dmys  FinancogCosts Escuasn conts
(AS100 [install Staon Conrol Equarant ¥ AFC SCC %I 3 06 ] 3 F2dwog, 62 Now 10 T S
Vmre ALZTO [instoliguon of SIG-nterkocng cuside SCC 1 4 1 [r 78 Sen 10, | 2aa
“oni fory | s Py Spol [ Teee ) - 32 —
e A5150 Pa Tasi & | e A
a{A5120 Al LV Pawer Supisly aod LV Peowar seC s A7345]
e [EE insiall Telecon Equ pment I | i
Vel ASI40 tnstall Saton Contrl Easpmunt + AFC SCC h 30 147115,
o [aanan |Instal Electncat Cabies SCC — @ 13365750 1,471 79|
| IE Instfl Fiewo Oplic Cablos sCC o8 EIIAAT.00 Dasie
160 inatail Signatiing Waysigo Equipn ace W EC 0 AT
o [aanzs Inatatiaton of poles and buking fngs. scC 13366758 P43 7
5191 Fackage Tea! Tramstop | j5cc 3 Y74 B8 14711
5180 lrsstall LV Pawer Susohy and LV Power Eq o g — R LA 1473.15
WasiTa Im*rwm_m WEES 53 s o= e 127198
WAS18 {Instal Staten Cortrol Equpment + AFC Equipen) 500 58 = 512490 1371 75
AT Paaage Toxl Tamson T[ee I — - - !
{AST00 il LV Power Sepity sad LY Power E SCC @ M I
ParAsIto It Tetecon 1 au o - ’J?oc ) s ]
% s
) $
58 )
EE] B
8 B ] 523 0%
S8 B .39 0] '.m.séi
88 | "B ) B8535 1Y 1.474.15]
58 1 E B 653 83 TAT118
58 s i _esmmn (XAl l_§]r =
58 ) 8853 “i
B -] 413 508 1
) 5 13908 ¢
1 58 T 153.272.58 113.506.1
= | 5 27445159
| - 349159
S
SC £ —
¢ = 1= B0 1
I 48 085383 v
P Tast T ] sl !\5&55’.-_______,, ;
AB360 Irszall LV Power Supply od LV Power E ol 3
| AB3TO Insall Talecan Equipment ___,,315@1 1474 15
. &,653@_{_____ 147115,
EFRR I RAl = 13050
375,005 01] SIS 4 650 0|
275,505 01 LI T 4 650 3
Ay5, 501 IRT 53030
3 3213547 4.550.50,
3 4215547 54,630,
5 21257 18 2727
3 114,295 0] W4z
g 116 345 VA2, 9]
8 R TR
s
Package Tes Trarmicp TA 5
1 | LY Powet Siisoly and LY Péwesr A —
| eslAsai0 nsiall Telocon " L - --;- \4.20% 10
- AFC T | "
_E%__ Smion Cantral Equipment i 5 (TR
Abe4n il L Fawer Supply and LY Power A s st A
| ASLND Irestall Tekecon Equipment 3CC_ 2| B FIET AT
ASARD Izl Station Contrl Equipment + AFC E: SCC TR 1 £ 2 Sep iy
| ABIED lnsinliabon of SIG-ntadocking cubicly 1 3 77 Aug 10,
» wlaT7aa0 Lint -

18,505 45
115,038.40) 972 50 02
L 21751684
01,291 2 28 TS AT
42250 243,908 131
S7AL S a51,875 10

Page 14 of 15



0900 $£58020003D

2w e

L5 Ay D Conirarsion Lonract Vil arect cosh
o0 |a3s10 Overhead Catenary Line 0 5 FFINALTE]
e T Cvernasg Cotgnary Line A S TLTES 6T
|AsEs0 Instalisbion of TPS Equipment A ]
[ASEan Install LV Powsr §1onky wod LW Fower Eqa P 5
] 2 A ]
ASE6U A 5
o — A
5 % 090 ) E
A3850 _5A $
- Cand ]
{Ragg @ an
782.721.04 241641 91] 13
/272104 26164181 n
IMRT204 221647 91 a3
T2 24184101 )
Xeil 33
ED
|
L i
S o
5
3
3
4,608 27
=7 4608 5T
5 i 44
s agiiar
] 144,008 27
§ W [saz10 s 414 25 1Z.544.65]
o wiAazs 5 ATH DB AT 7, #45 56
AAZED 8 31E.046 06| PO e e
24y 3 BN T S 7))
] 7aFsioN 6508068
%0 S ThTEL00| 6305069
0 s 7378101 3050168 =
1) B LT 63,020 63
1680 ]
1720 =
ARG 5
A0 ]
A25ED =5
 A2600 s
AZEE0 i 5
©° [
T AZTED i 3
AZTS0 ic a
A2810 D 3
L T = A E] SIT2 76
Lo ARG A 3 LITETS,
e AZI00 _5h | 5 WIT27E
= ) 5 35750 1 757208
AZ0E0 58 [ 34,772 e 20720 311
2230 ] E) 2 —
" AZ14D ] 8 =T
A2110 B 5 2w rana
£ & s 13,908 70
1 5C )
5C s
1940 i = 3
1880 - IA ] I
Th 3 |

Page 15 of 15




KEM Trochwer programms

+« bam

ETN Programme comparison V28 vs V314

Caastn Phaaton et dat -
18 Plcoda Nata. Set irack aciviios V26V progranene L Bagn WL Endvie viE Bagimayig Lea Vi1d [ Quraten, DI DG wrq
Ardrewt 1airg - Fragpss et DDA D vk P i0m
=8 AlBE 15 8A5 . Favy D] kol weem 02915 Fad Tl o s
10 1G9 50 BAR - E0P BAL - SAU Db T PTIBOL kg P n 14010000 1327005 21 Lo o . ]
L) 1659 50 BAR - EOF CRAL « SAN b by ST Dimvepte el bk ® LN AN Fd o L
75 AN TR EAS NER st shop i GO0-BE0 Int e 20 smbpdded o Pl e ] FeR L] w CRONIOID L4 ¥
A 18 BAS . HOR IFEBSE e BOOESE Trvd A e 1] 15022010 D100 L] 12045010 o : 2
-] 879 50 0AR . EDP BN DR TR n T E00E o] TS [ 3 2
A A0 TACOH - FOW CON POV 20105380 ik 460 pvbeddnd 1% Quitaiy VO L2 D0 (] - 1
3 A1 L5 WACOM-FOW  CON FOW 2340 3720wk 700m » 20042010 o -] 12006010 & o ] 3
ng TEFSCEDP - GO0 CEP . (00 Tazmac bk 2 i D0 o 3
" 75 SCE0P - 000 EPA. QL U0 & sen Upik n o= QU IH n 1ROV 9 L]
o 558 -EoP EPS. COP Blasat a CARNT [ ] 4 ([t o 1
AT 15 PO - Bas FOre 0000 bine T 4 18P TN 4 27060000 -] 1
37 AN 2660 1B FOAY - BAS FOWD 0 e 4 1RDNI0E TEGN00 3 1R0E0D X 2
35 A0 1B EOAV - BAS FON 00 Lina | prisead WO & B IR0 & ] Q 4 7
i3 A4 TA COG - MR GCO - PR 1TA0m e pa et [~ T L] NG L : %
103 A7 5 ECP . 000 G - GEP 2402 eretnmack 47 160N VOO < MR o ' 2
@ A 1D 5P - HAY Frmarhet S0 1328 Giee § 191 000 Sl pepgaden a P00 4 FRONY ] . 1
750565 1D 518 - HAY Hirgarees (201129 Ihig ) s 2a¥ 4 pmoedded 4 1IOMHR [l “ VBTG o : '
T4 a0 10549 HAY Freahil 11501175 (300 § fod fa® S crbuddeg 4 “ Lokl v 9 1
75 ATC0 10 MR L Ay Buymarigd 3501178 I § Ol hief Sy arrbodies 4 15072009 000 4 B 1N o !
T4 ATIS0 10 S8 . AT Hinr=arbt 135000155 (hos i 15 8ol St v hoddog 3 2 LSO 3 BSANE010 0 3
ARG 10 SHP . HAY Fragrait 17500175 Live £ Jrag bt S pingoed 3 il [l 3 20 o t !
a5 1479 ZAMAY - ROS HapSon Tradlaang ] 202008 [EERY L) b ki o * 113
L3 1169 2AHAY ROS Hiy Bia Yrack wina & w0 2 el o o 1
o7 1279 ZA HaY . ROS Hafoa Tipch lipea 3 " TRNICS VDA - TOTHGD [ ]
[ MATAGOG - AR PR - MR b1 2ag pals i k"] 2aey Ll el ] MO0 o ' 9
43 pET G LR - PP L i 078 1l e 3750 " VUV SOV 1 it a *
5 MBS0 A AOR . PP Lot T8 Dok hall TP e tacdes N ARG TG i 10010 ] 3
44 A0 W MDA . FiP Lo 100 376400 10 ba? 7 fim oo Baciad 4 w0 LRG0 % H00N2010 o 3
44 AIB410 1€ MR - FiP Rt ro 05420 Sn et T peseaTed 2 AW 15ONEAG < FAR0T0 o 3
£ A5 1D P . 5P Rt g 4 00 Lynp 7 141 bt 500 ey 4 fLierlesed] Lo 4 VRULS a - 3
B5 ARGED 10 PEVW - 519 famn epay 443 200 Ling 3 It a7 1 prbibind El [ e 12EV00 4 DR a i
4 A3T0 1D PSW . -2 L o 4l SO0 Faga 3 Ll Pl v et dpd 4 MROAOT ¥ £ AR o o 1
67 Al 10 PR - Sk AR o3 440,200 't 3 2nd haT 30m erbades 4 DTS 1IN < DE7 12000 o t Al
£ AR 12 P8V SHP Loatuwn g e 200 Aae 8190 rad B ebosipd 4 TR P 4 O U] *x
O AT 10 PSSP Lomaneed ol e 4 Jnd u? K ewbe Sied 4 NDTOC SN0 - VSO0 0 . 3
3B A0 3 FONW . OAS LATA DS 250 Vul hod 0 annedeat W FIOUALS [ o o
AL 18 FOAY - BAS LA 00 380 Ird A Zi0m 10 ROGR005 124067000 0 FRS00R e !
) A 10 Foav. Bns ANYA MEOE00 1o b Pl e idhed ] naTey o] ] 1300 v i
ALALD 1B FOW - BAS. LVPA JS0500 Ind #af 750vm ] O1RG000 A0 w RS o 1
W AKS0 15 BAS - MOR e Sera R ve i Mg S50- 1300 13t ! Xiles pbraded 2 01062010 160600 7 R o i
SeDoralsBern vel o 605250 Ind nat K0n
AN 13 8AS - MOR rrraadied 12 180T Q20RO 17 2089910 0 %
" 530 LA ROS - PAR Mgty - Bingeoiioad 2012m kol CLOR2010 [l o VW00 o [}
14 AIES10 1ARHR - 00T KHR: CC T 0255 1ack B0 o orreadscd F2 1R ER0 = cLsaTIY o &
13 Atsdon 1A NHR - OCT HHR. OCT 245425 bk 200 ot n 5 ] a0 o T
12 415850 TA NHR - OCT MABLOG T 435 475 vank 100m 5 oo o 1
11 AYST70 1A KHR - ST NAR: OCT 475 600 back 2 0 ] o 1
10 AVIEED 1A NHR - GCT FrRe OUT 00 T00 vac 2000 .3 TROVEG o 3
AL WA NIR - CCT KHR- OOT FO0-B20 rack 300m i WES010 o I
19 ALLED AGET-O0R  GCT. SDR 3950 1080 1nsch 560 pnbodied @ o 2
16 ALSIT0 TAGCT OOR OCT.Q0R b n RNDRGID o - - ]
1T AL 1AOCY - 00R ©C1 - 00R 14| Mote Lt E o '
2 A INGOR ©ON  OOR .CON 1850-1{ V26 last conmlruclgn 4 0a0NATIS ] :
21 MGG VADDR - CON COR CGH 1830-2|any L5} D0 o . 1
52 A1GAN0 VG PP - SAS Purardy placs 450 1 120579040 o 3 3
3 A IC PP - SAS P de ace 4501 *hee o & 100200 o [ 2
AN 16 PIP . 5AS Pty piscs 450100 Fbass £ 300 07 bedded rack i Ll o] o 1 9 1
T A1 18 BAS . MDA P era st BODE0 T pa® 100m sokedided bl 07T 2 .
29 A0 1D 0AS . MR Pirflong visget BIO950 I et 100m 3 aTeneud 2
&l ADPEN  SHP Process e 00, 13801050 1900 & suddaiah ko O ] 1] L3 1
¥ 1T SAROS - BAR Retabur  Munafog $40m 7 Feloaih] E ] 0 '
2 915 58 BAR . 20P EAL - BRN Teach Liorag V200 el 16125003 CRDLLUT 0 0
B4 AS10 10 EHP - HAT Zraateh, 030 B0 A0 BID B edo it ack 1] Ll ] T 100 L] 13 w 3
AN 105040 - HaY Forphicen V135540 Mee 4 1 4a? VA5 ertedied & 1T Pl L] 9 1
AT 1D SHP -HAY Torutvoan 1105340 line § 2rd haT T ambedase & OROT0S L] 1)
W ATEED W0 EHP - MAY Tovoreoe 1 12534] e 2 1w raf S aviatiog s - " L]
0; ::?’18 i ;%z:’ - HAY 'rﬂhﬂ'\ STERP] and 2 B et e prveding 1oy Nota 2: w OO0 o 1
" 1 TRES FaE vy FAATT0Y 70 cavnder Sney AT 0 0 3
m VG DER T vk inared :‘*w ;’;‘r WOGDY  eRCFT )
B3 A0 1D SHP . HAY Wes! Mazivng G800 161 fad {Om e-tidded iaoamang 10 Ll [] ¥ i
63 A1 105MP KAV Vi M tiang S40840 31 s 10 wetadsed aanzon g weels My 0 " 3
55 A1GND 1CPiP . 5AS York racq TOO 84 LOmamdedond bach L -- = i 2
B AT G PR SAS Yook pata D50 0000 30 popobbig oy 1A0GR0 " a___ ,5
Note 1:
The exiendad contract pericd is Ine Giference betwean tha 1asL construciion
aclivity V26 againsl tha lasl conslughon aclivity V31, which aquals 40 calendar
days { 26 workong days / § 8 working weeks,
Note 2;
10 weaks 15 the average of exlended pericds for construction of each aciivity
as shown i [he fast three columns. The lirst wo columng represant the shit
and the 1351 column demensirales the change in the izngih of percds, The
resull is the 10 wasks of adavional working.
Cuegtien Duration e st
lssue of SDS FC drawings V2BV vk Bagin Ve [ ] v Begn¥iia Endvitg D Durgign B atan DN End  end
1 12100 TACON . Fow T comimeshin drasthins [ 83 * 0 2 18002008 ° ] ] 3
5 VI LARHE - OCT 14318 QAP R0 B0 et 0 CYINVEDE—  GMO o CEHERE e ] 1 ]
13 17018 1A OGT .ODR H1ue convinkilan diameor 0 _.bntiiecg 2308 o 2001231 Ly ° L Ly 3
2 1240 1A OOR - CON e gveatnt o drnenen T noe GRS ] WA o 7 7 0
3 12150 98 BAS . 08 B G & bl — — i —ALDASTR ... e QTR ool L] o
n 1130 1B FOW . BAS et gacaincton sas| Noto 31 Note 31 13 CTATRNE YOTLAA 9 % o
a2 12009 16 DR PP e S NORA OV Y36 st 0ate for msus of v i for Bul 0 BTN RO ¢ L o
1 TRIE G PP BAS Il*nwmdh‘sns design TR sé;m e e % ] TN Y 9 = 9
VS ICBAS. PEW  Dreieganiiitma e S0 000 covgn 0 TR oMo ° . < 0
A 1O PSW . SHP T Ty [ FITET] PR ] (bl Y UONoC L4 . " ]
12330 10 SriP - HAY Wik GO alann dribn'tot 1] TR0 2n ] 02075008 i rxre L] . 44 ]
FO3ED 28 HAY - ROS W G N AT (1] AT TN -] [l ) VDT L} o
10763 SA 808 - BAR It Gersi A it o [ DIETH08 o PO <@ + o
10180 34 HOS - BAR e gor UG gL [} [Lel=ter sy filal- e ] ° S0 P ] L) - o
VTR0 30 BARK - EDP s eohpnte ol o et R a PRI THONE 0 1
VEGD S8 BAR - EOP it ContT LSRR bt o4 o 06008 a il AN (] 0
100 S0 BAR EOP LT s 1] S0 OO0l L] AR o o
17800 53 BAR - EOP R AT L S s (] W) R o AT (PR 7w [} [
1050 $C EOP - GCO e L0 by ey ] LTSI R o A0 OF 0 a L
IZF0 R R0P - GOG At darsirecton Geaho 0 a03E900 2S00 o Q0T e ] 9 d 0
13000 52 €05 . GOG S peralnnzlon daeogh 0 2 DPOR08 o OSERT00E CEEI0E o 0
VI 1A GO0 - AR Vi cretlten § e o AT Labeten ] o e [l ] 0 0
13010 7A 000 - R B GO g o IRATEA Rt o S Lordie st ] L]
erlenta
L R S e T T Y T gee
Hote 3; 16 Weess

The 16 weeks additional dasign aclivily is calculated on the difference betwaan
lastissua dalas of Ine SOS design of Ihe V25 and Y31 progranmmes (wiieh
resuks in 111 calendar daysi6 weeks)

Dt/ 11/ 100
CROCAHS Ron PWC aates i-11 #apey 1

CEC00208535_0061




